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February 3,2011

Mr. Thomas Marriott, P.E.
Director of Kodak Projects
New York State Department of

Environmental Conservation
6274 East Avon Lima Road
Avon, NY 14414-9519

Subject: Weiland R.oad Landfill6 NYCR.R Part 360 Envíronmental Monitoring
Plan, Analytical Results - Fall2010

Dear Mr. Marriott

Enclosed please find the Fall 2010 groundwater sampling results forthe Weiland Road
Landfill (WRLF) located at Eastman Business Park in Rochester, New York. This report
was prepared by Golder Associates Inc. on behalf of Eastman Kodak Company. The
groundwater monitoring was done in accordance with the provisions of the
Environmental Monitoring Plan (EMP), approved October 22, 1998 (Marriott to
Gallagher) and last modified on December 5,2002.

A disc containing the data related to the sampling event has also been enclosed within the
report. The Spring 2011 sampling event is scheduled to begin on June 6'h,2011. Should
you have any questions regarding this report, please contact Mr. Robert Call at (585) 477-
2012.

Sincerely,

Enclosure
oc: J. Alberl; Monroe County Department of Health

L. Thomas;New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
M. Menetti;New York State Department of Health

Bryan P. Gallagher, Eastman Business Park Corrective Action Program Manager
(585) 5BB-7483 FAX (585) 588-2161
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Submitted To: NPEC, lnc.
3800 DeweY Avenue, #3'17
Rochester, NY 146'16-2579 USA

Submitted By: Golder Associates lnc.
2430 N. Forest Road, Suite 100
Getzville, NY 14068 USA j
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NPEC, lnc.; Rochester, New York
Golder Associates lnc.; Getzville, New York
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February 1,2O11 013-9306-010

Mr. Robert Call
Eastman Kodak Company
3800 Dewey Avenue, #317
Rochester, NY 14616-2579 USA

RE: WEILAND ROAD LANDFILL 6 NYCRR PART 360 ENVIRONMENTAL
MONITORING PLAN, ANALYTICAL RESULTS - FALL 2O1O

Dear Mr. Call

Enclosed please find the Fall 2O1O groundwater sampling results for the Weiland Road Landfill (WRLF)
sampled under the provisions of the Environmental Monitoring Plan (EMP), approved October 22, 1998
(Marriott to Gallagher). As per the letter of December 5,2002 (Marriott to Mitchell) titled "Proposed
Modifications to Weiland Road Landfill GNYCRR Part 360 Environmental Monitoring Plan; Kodak Park,

Rochester, New York", sampling is conducted semi-annually (spring/fall) at the facility.

The groundwater samples forthe Fall 2010 sampling event were collected between November 1,2010,
and November 11 ,2010. The leachate from the M7 collection sump was sampled on November 1,2010.
lncluded with this letter is the 3rd party data validation perlormed by Golder Associates lnc. of Mt. Laurel,
New Jersey. No major quality control issues were identified that would warrant rejection of the data. The
analysis of the groundwater samples was performed by TestAmerica lnc., located in Amherst, New York,
under contract to Kodak.

Groundwater samples and the leachate sample were collected for leachate indicators listed ¡n Table 2 of

the EMP, baseline parameters as listed in Table 3 of the EMP, and included Tentatively ldentified
Compounds (TlCs). Detected parameters were compared against the existing WRLF Water Quality
Values as listed in Appendix B of the EMP and the Technical and Operational Guidance Series (TOGS)
'1.1.1 standards. Bold font is used on the attached table to identifythose compounds with concentrations
that exceed the existing Water Quality Values by three standard deviations or if the concentrations
exceed both the Water Quality Value and the TOGS value. ltalic font is used on the attached table to

identify those compounds with concentrations that exceed the TOGS value, however, no WRLF Water
Quality Value is established in the EMP for these compounds within the specific stratigraphic unit.

Four monitoring wells were not sampled for all parameters due to insufficient water volume. Wells
LSWRS4, GWRS4, and GWRSE were not analyzed for several leachate indicators, due to the lack of

water volume. Well SWRWR was dry and could not be sampled.

ANATYTIGAT RESUTTS

lnorganies

As shown in the attached table, a number of monitoring wells had samples with inorganic parameter

concentrations exceeding comparison criteria. Most exceedances were limited to non-RCRA and non-

Priority Pollutant (PP) metals such as iron, magnesium, manganese, sodium, and vanadium commonly
found within groundwater. ln ihe Fall 2010 sampling event, a low-level exceedance of arsenic was found
in well GMW13.

q:\oro¡ects\o13"9306-01 0 kodak 201 0 201 o\final\wrlf fall 201 0 final reDort.docx

Golder Associates lnc.
2430 Nodh Forest Road, Suite 100
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N/r. Robeñ Call February 1,2011
0'13-9306-010Ëastman Kodak Comoanv 2

During lhe Spring 2010 sampling event, low exceedances of arsenic was detected in wells SWRSW and

GMW13; and barium in well GWRSE. During the Fall 2010 sampling event barium was not found in

exceedance of the comparison criteria at well GWRSE, and arsenic was not found in exceedance of the

comparison criteria at well SWRSW.

Kodak will continue to track the presence/absence of these inorganic parameters associated with these

wells during subsequent monitoring events, and evaluate if any trend is developing.

ln general, the inorganic results of the Spring 2O'10 sampling are similarto previous sampling results'

Organic Compounds

During the Fall 2010 sampling event, well GWRSE had estimated ("J" qualified) values for benzene

slightly above the TOGS value.

During the Spring 2010 sampling event, there were no detections in groundwater of any organic

compounds that exceeded the Water Quality Values or the TOGS values.

ln general, the organic results of the Fall 2O1O sampling are similar to previous sampling results.

Sincerely,

GOLDER ASSOCIATES INC

.*È ¿Ðl ß,
David C. Wehn, C.P.G.
Associate/Off ice Manager

Attachments

JCH/DCW/BCS:dml

Brian C. Senefelder, CHMM
Principal/Project Director

Weiland Road Landfill Fall 2010 Anatytical Results
Third Parly Data Validation
Tentatively ldentif ied Compounds

ffiffiwffis%.-q:\projects\013-9306-01O kodak 2010 sampling\reports\wrlf\fall 2010\linal\wrlf fall 2010 linal report docx



February 201 I Weiland Road Landfill
Part 360 Environmental Monitorin-g Plan

Fall 2010 Analytical Results

' Concsntration,, Qualilïpr.. 1r',,1qrg{t):, ..,'ì' :l
. : . .. ,r I ri r.l

WRLS lVater
i

Qq¡lity Vahres
+3xSî.D.DEV;'r

r(mgn)l

41

0.97

0.012

690

0.085

0.091

0.19

66

0.25

135

4

0.12
64

1372
0.1 1

0.85

0l 3-9306-0 I 0

NYSÐEC TOGSIr'1.1
StandariUGuidance

' trne/li '

NV
1

0.005

NV
0.0-5

0 00-5

0.2

0.3

0.025

35

0.3

0.1

NV
20

0.014
2

R.TKO655-06

R.TK0655-06
RTK065.5-06
RTK0655-06
RTK0655-06
RTK0655-06

RTKO655-06
RTK0655-06

R.T'KO655-0ó

R.TKO655-06

RTK0655-06
RTK065-5-06

RTK0655-06
RTK0655-06
RTKO655-06
RTK0655-06
R.TKO655-06

RTKO655-06
RTKO655-06
RTK0655-06
RTK0655-06
RTKO655-06
RTK0655-06
RTK06-55-06

11/5t2010
11t5t2010
1U5/2010
11t5t2010
1U5t2010

11t5t2010
1115t2010

11t5t2010

111512010

11t5t2010

111512010

11t5t2010
1U5t2010
11t5t2010
11t5t2010
r1t5t20t0
111512010

tU512010
11t5t2010
1U5t2010
1u512010
11t5t2010
1U5t2010
11/5/2010

3.87

0.1r9
0.0005

125

0.0044
0.0016
0.0076

4.'75

0.0039
32.5

0.129 B
0.005

2.418
46.6

0.0078
0.0134

0.092 B
6.1

105

0.'772

48.4

636

0.23

2.5

6

0.32
0.003

274

0.01 5

0.013

0.041

10

0.032

62

1

0.032
15

509

0.01 5

0. 16

Aluminum-Total
Barium-Total

Cadmium-Total
Calcium-Total
Chromium-Total
Cobalt-Total
Copper-Total
Iron-Total
Lead-Total

Magnesium-Total
Manganese-Total

Nickel-Total
Potassium-Total
Sodium-Total
Vanadium-Total
Ztnc-Total
Ammonia-Nitrogen
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)

Chloride
Nitrate-N
Sulfate
Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)

Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (TKN)

Total Organic Carbon (TOC)
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RTK0655-01 1115/2010

RTK0655-01 1115/2010

RTK0655-01 111512010

RTK0655-01 n/512010
R.TK0655-01 111512010

RTK0655-01 111512010

RTK0655-01 1115t2010

RTK0655-01 111512010

RTK0655-01 111512010

RTK0655-01 111512010

RTK0655-01 111512010

RTK0655-01 111512010

RTK065-5-01 1U512010

RTK0655-01 111512010

RTK0655-0r 1115/2010

RTK065-5-01 111512010

RTK06-5_5-01 t1l5l20l0
RTK0655-0r 111512010

RTK0655-01 11t512010

RTK0655-0i 111512010

RTK0ó55-01 1115/2010

RTK0655-01 1115/2010

RTK0655-01 111512010

, ,,,Panametet:,Name

013-9306-010

NYSDECTOGS 1:1.1

: StandarüGuidance
, ':'Y¡¡oú "'

NV
1

0.005

NV
0.0-5

0.2

0.3

35

0.3

0.1

NV
20

0.014
2

Weiland Road Landfill
Part 360 Environmental Monitorìng Plan

Fall 2010 Analytical Results

Concentr¿tion,,,Qual!fier \{RLFTWâter
.:,,' ., ': tqg/l)t ,t,: ' I ' ,' ' ,,euality,,Values
,,. , . ', ,.,, : ,,,(4dl)i

-Water

', ', ' :''

Aluminum-Total
Barium-Total
Cadmium-Total
Calcium-Total
Chromium-Total

Copper-Total
Iron-Total
Magnesium-Total
Manganese-Total
Nickel-Total
Potassium-Total

Sodium-Total
Vanadium-Total
Zinc-Total
Ammonia-Nìtrogen
Bromide
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)

Chloride
Nitrate-N
Sulfate
Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)

Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (TKN)
Total Or-eanic Carbon (TOC)

0.151

0.1 87

0.0003

129

0.0009

0.0047
1.49

35.7

0.82 B
0.0038

1.7 B
744

0.002
0.0093

0.22

3.03

39.5

1 030
1.1

66.1

2440

0.91

11.7

6

0.32
0.003

274

0.015

0.041

l0
62

I

0.032
15

509

0.015

0. l6

(ms4)
41

0.97

0.012
690

0.085

0.r9
66

l3-5

4

0.12

64

t372
0.1 1

0.85
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Felrruary 2011

SlWRE
(Overburden)

Weiland Road Landfill
Part 3ó0 Environmental Monitoring Plan

Fall 2010 Analytical Results

013-9306-0r0

,' . ,' r:P¿rametsrName

ì:r.::. .. ....... .: .1 , r"
.:.. r...t ... .:...t...... ..

Benzene

Aluminum-Total
Barium-Total

Cadmium-Total
Calcium-Total

Chromium-Total
CobalrTonl
Copper-Total
Iron-Total
Lead-Total

Magnesium-Total
Manganese-Total

Nickel-Total
Potassium-Total
Sodium-Total
Vanadium-Total
Zinc-Total
Ammonia-Nitrogen
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)

Chloride

Sulfate
Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)

Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (TKN)

Total Organic Carbon (TOC)

'Qgalilier, 
ìüRLF l{atcr ,,lVRLF,W:rtêr NYSDEC TOG-S 1.1.X

,,, , tt-.dt) '*srlffi¡Dnv''r ' ' r':rv;låes 
,

R.TK0351-06
RTK03-51-06

RTK035 1 -06

RTK0351-06
RTK0351-06

RTK0351-06
RTK0351-06
RTK0351-06
RTK035l-06
RTK0351-06
RTK0351-06
R.TK0351-06
RTK0351-06
RTKO351,06

RTK035 I -06

RTK0351-06
RTK0351-06
RTK0351-06

RTK0351-06
RTK03-51-06

R.TK0351-06
RTK035l -06

RTK0351-06
R.TK0351-06

11t1t2010
1U1t20t0
11t1t2010

11t1t2010
1U112010

11t1t2010

111112010

11t1t2010
11t1t2010
11t1t2010

111112010

r1t112010
t1lUzjt0
111112010

11t1t2010
11t1/2014
1U1t20t0
11t1t2010
11/r12010
1U1t2010
11/1t2010

11t1t20to
11t1t2010
11t1t2010

0.00086 J

2.t2
0.262

0.0004
t34

0.0028
0.0009
0.0037

2.7

0.0045
40.4

0.544
0.002

6.29

370
0.0058
0.0145

1.ll
12

620

52.9

1580 B
1.38

4.8

0.013

6

0.32
0.003

274

0.015

0.01 3

0.041

10

0.032
62

1

0.032
15

509

0.015

0.16

0.06
41

0.97

0.012
690

0.085

0.091

0.r9
oo

0.25

135

4

0.t2
64

13'72

0.1 1

0.85

0.001

NV
I

0.005

NV
0.0-5

0.005

0.2
0.3

0.025

3-5

0.3

0.1

NV
)o

0.014
2

Page 3 of 29



February 201 1

S2\MRE
(Overburden)

Weiland Road Landfill
Part 360 Envìronmental Monitoring Plan

Fall 2010 Analytical Results

Concentration,
(msÄ)

Qualifier,

013-9306-010

NYSDECTOGS 1.T.1

;Standa¡d/öuidance
Values

'(ms{)
NV

I

0.005

NV
0.05

0.3

35

0.3

0.1

NV
2A

2

RTK0351-08
RTK0351-08
RTK035l -08

RTK0351-08
RTK0351-08
RTK0351-08
R.TK0351-08

R.TK0351-08

RTK0351-08

RTK0351-08
RTK03-51-08

RTK0351-08
RTK035l -08

RTK0351-08
RTK035 r -08

RTK0351-08
R.TK0351-08

RTK0351-08
RTK0351-08
R.TK0351-08

11/1/2010

11t112010

11t112010

11t1/2010
11t1t2010

1U112010

11n12010

1) t1t2010
111112010

11t1t2010
11t1t2010

r11112010

11/1t20t0
11t1t2010
11t1/2010
1U1t2010
11t1t2010
11t1t2010
11t1t2010
11t1/2010

0.097

0.323

0.0005
129

0.0009
2.32

51.7

0.419
0.0016

5.5

588

0.0152
0.557

18.2

954
0.024 J

19.7

1430

0.63

1.5

6

0.32
0.003

274

0.015

10

62

1

0.0?2
l5

509

0. 16

(rrg/l)
41

0.97

0.012
690

0.085

o(]

135

4

0.12
64

t-1 tz
0.85

Aluminum-Total
Barium-Total

Cadmium-Total
Calcium-Total
Chromium-Total
Iron-Total
Magnesium-Total

Manganese-Total

Nickel-Total
Potassium-Total
Sodium-Total
Zlnc-Tolal
Ammonia-Nitrogen

Chemical Oxy-een Demand (COD)

Chloride
Nitrate-N
Sulfate
Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)

Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (TKN)
Total Organic Carbon (TOC)
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February 201 I

SWRSE
(Overburden)

Weiland Road Landfill
Part 360 Environmental Monìtorin-q Plan

Fall 2010 Analytical Results

0 l 3-9306-01 0

R.TK0982-01

R.TK0982-0 r

R.TKO982-0r

RTK0982-0r
RTK0982-01
RTK0982-01
RTK0982-01

RTK0982-0r
RTK0982-01

RTK0982-01
RTK0982-01
R.TK0982-01

RTK0982-01

RTK0982-01
RTK0982-01
RTK0982-0r
R.TKO982-01

RTK0982-01
RTK0982-01
RTK0982-01
RTK0982-01
R.TK0982-01

RTKO982-0r
RTK0982-01
RTK0982-01
RTK0982-01

11t11/2014
11t11/2010
11t11t2010
11t11t2010
11t1v2010
1U11t2010
11111t2010

11t11t2010

11t11t2010
1U11t2010
t1t11t2010
11t11/2010

t111112010

11t11t2010
1t tl l t2010
11t11t2010
11/11t2010
tt/11t2010
1111112010

11fiI/2010
11t11/2014
11t1112014

t1/11t2010
11t11/2010
1111lt2010
11t11t2010

0.00i2 J

5.56

0.1 78

0.0003

0.0005

191

0.0082

0.0046
0.0r
7.54

0.0048
64.9

0.152
0.0098

12.6

931 B
0.01r 5

0.022
0.107

12.7

1640

0.717
151

3330

0.38

1.3

0.005

6

0.32
0.002

0.003

2'74

0.015

0.01 3

0.041

10

0.032
62

1

0.032
15

509

0.015

0.16

0.005

41

0.97

0.004
0.01 2

690
0.085

0.091

0.19

bo

0.25

4

0.12

64

1312

0.1 1

0.85

(q¡sÂ),

0.007

NV
I

0.003

0.005

NV
0.05

0.005

0.2

0.3

0.025

35

0.3

0.1

NV
20

0.014
2

Chloroform
Aluminum-Total
Barium-Total
Beryllium-Total
Cadmium-Total
Calcium-Total
Chromium-Total

CoballTotal
Copper-Total
Iron-Total
Lead-Total

Magnesium-Total
Manganese-Total
Nickel-Total
Potassium-Total

Sodium-Total
Vanadium-Tota1

Zinc-Total
Amrnonia-Nitrogen
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)

Chloride
Nitrate-N

Sulfate
Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)

Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (TKN)

Total Organic Carbon (TOC)

135
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Febluary 201 1

SWRSV/
(Overburden)

Weiland Road Landfill
Part 360 Environmental Monitoring Plan

Fall 2010 Analytical Results

0l 3-9306-010

rS-am}ls 
'

.. ,þ,'.,,.,
'. .a',.. . .'

, Sarnpte ,

'r'r.rDåte, r, i.

P-arametpr,Name' :,.,
:::: t.t :

1 1 I 1 OIZO| 0 Chloroethane

11 I 1012010 1.1-Dichloroethane
1 1 11012010 1.4-Dioxane

| 1 I 1012010 trsopropyl Ether

1 1 I 1012010 Aluminum-Total
1 I I 1012010 Arsenic-Total

1 1 I 1012010 Barium-Total
1 1 I 1Ol201O CaÌcium-Total

I 1 I 1012010 Ch¡omium-Total

1 1 I 1012010 Cobalt-Total

I 1 I 1012010 Copper-Total

1111012010 Iron-Total
1111A12010 Lead-Total

1 | I 1012010 Magnesium-Total

I I I 1012010 Manganese-Total

1 1 / 1012010 Nickel-Total
1 1 I 1012010 Potassium-Total

1 1 I 1012010 Sodium-Total
1 1 I 1012010 Vanadium-Total

1111012010 Zinc-Total
1 1 I 1012010 Ammonia-Nitrogen

1111012010 Bìochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD5)

1111012010 Bromide

1111012010 Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)

1111012010 Chloride
1111012010 Nit¡ate-N
I 1/10/2010 Sulfate

1111012010 Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)

1l/10/2010 Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (TKN)

1111012010 Total Organic Carbon (TOC)

WRLF:W¿tCr ... NYSDEC.TOGS 1.1;I

Quality Values Standard/Guidance
{3x,STD;DEV

'(msil) '(msn).

R.TK0898-03

RTKo898-03
RTKO898-03
RTKO898-03

RTKO898-03
RTK0898-03
RTKO898-03

R.TKO898-03

RTKO898-03

RTK0898-03
RTKO898-03
R.TKO898-03

RTK0898-03
RTK0898-03
RTKO898-03
RTK0898-03

RTKO898-03

R.TKO898-03

RTK0898-03
RTKO898-03
RTKO898-03

RTKO898-03
RTKo898-03
RTK0898-03
RTK0898-03

RTKO898-03
RTK0898-03
RTKO898-03
RTK0898-03
RTKO898-03

0.00054 J

0.0024I
0.0045 J

0.0018
1.46

0.0496

0.107

68.7

0.0032

0.0012
0.00'74

1.89

0.0084

30.1

0.1 82

0.0066
¿o.-\

394 B

0.0028
0.0r 43

4.58

2.9

2.71

66.7

534

0.022I
95.9

1430 B
4.t2
17.8

NVX
NV*
0.023
0.006

6

0.023

0.32
274

0.0r5
0.0r 3
0.041

10

0.032
62

I

0.032
15

s09
0.015

0.16

NV'i
NV,i
0.076

0.006
41

0.1 i
0.9'7

690
0.085

0.091

0.19

66

0.25

135

4

0.12
64

t-1 tz
0.1 1

08s

0.005

0.00-5

NV
NV
NV
0.05

I

NV
0.05

0 005

0.2

0.3

0.025

35

0.3

0.1

NV
20

0 014

z
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February 20i 1

SWRNW2
(Overburden)

'Sâmple.
. .,r, .:r"ru,. ,

''ì...''
:..1 l. : '

WRLFWater,
,^ : i¡.. .:,.:.r' .'

.v.u.1!.ury:, !.q-ruc.Ð'
+3rSTD;DEV-'

'(ncn)'
41

0.9'7

690

0.085

0.091

0. r9
oo

0.25

013-9306-010

NYSDEC.TOGS1.1.1.
r"il..''

Stanilard/Guidance
'Values

' 1mgn¡'
NV

1

NV
0.05

0 005

0.2

0.3

0.025

35

0.3

0.1

NV
20

0.014
2

Weiland Road Landfill
Part 360 Environmental Monitoring Plan

Fall 2010 Analytical Results

OtlicialNarne

. ' :'. .:::.:.. , ...'..

Parameter Name

¡ .t ..,¡.. ,

: 
, .. ..1 ,,. :-,, ,.,

Aluminum-Total
Barium-Total
Calcium-Total
Chromium-TotaÌ
CobalrTotal
Copper-Total
Iron-Total
Lead-Total
Magnesium-Total
Manganese-Total

Nickel-Total
Potassium-Total
Sodium-Total
Vanadium-Total

Zinc-Total
Ammonia-Nitrogen
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)

Chloride
Nitrate-N
Sulfate
Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)

Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (TKN)

Total Organic Carbon (TOC)

RTK035l -04

RTK035l -04

R.TK0351-04

RTK0351-04
R.TK0351-04
RTK03-51-04

RTK0351-04

RTK0351-04
RTK035l -04

RTK035l -04

RTK0351-04
RTK03-5 r -04

RTK0351-04
R.TK0351-04

RTK0351-04
RTK0351-04

R.TK035l -04

Í{TK0351-04
RTK0351-04
RTK035i-04
RTK0351-04
RTK0351-04
RTK0351-04

1U112010

111112010

1v1/2010
111112010

rU1t2010
111112010

11t1t2010

111112010

t1/1120t0
11t1t2010
11t1t2010
11t1/2010
11t1t2010
1t t1t2010

11t1t2010
t1t1t2010
Iv1t20l0
11t112010

111112010

llll./2010
1U1t2010
11t1t2010
11t1t20t0

2.34
0.0662

209

0.0035

0.0012
0.0r 1

-1.-7¿

0.0037
55.3

0.102
0.004

32.5

1 1.5

0.0051

0.0166
0.086

6.8

6.81

1.95

269

960 B
0.32

3.9

6

0.32
274

0.015

0.013

0.041

l0
0.032

62

1

0.032
15

509

0.015

0.16

13-5

4

0.12
64

1372
0.rI
0.85
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Februarv 201 I

ûf'ürialrNarne

GWR.NW
(Top of Rock)

Weiland Road Landfill
Part 360 Environmental Monitoring Plan

Fall 2010 Analytical Results

WRI,FWaler
,Quallly,Values ,,

+,31SîD;,DEV.
(ms[¡:'

z1

0.046
0.66

5t I
0.032
0.074

25

156

4

0.044
18

193'7

0.1

0.37

01 3-9306-0 I 0

NYSDEC'TOGS 1.1.1
Ståndârd/Guídänce

Vslues ,: '

ìüRLF \{ater
QualitYaluel.

, : (mg4)., '

2

0.014
0.2

206
0.007

0.022
4

64

0.44
0.011

21

509

0.009

0.076

. r,: 'Par¿meter.Name

Aluminum-Total
Arsenic-Total
Barium-Total

Calcium-Total
Ch¡omium-Total

Copper-Total
Iron-Total
Magnesium-Total
Manganese-Total

Nickel-Total
Potassium-Total

Sodium-Total
Vanadium-Total
Zinc-Tolal
Ammonia-Nitrogen
Bromide

Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)

Chloride
Nitrate-N
Sulfate
Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)

Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (TKN)

Total Organic Carbon (TOC)

RTKO6s5-05
RTK0655-05

RTKOó55-05
RTK0655-05
RTKO655-05

RTK0655-05
RTKO655-05
RTK0655-0-5

RTKO655-05

RTK0655-0s
RTK0655-05
RTK0655-05
RTK0655-05
RTK0655-05

R.TKO655-05

RTKo655-05

RTK0655-05
RTK065-5-05

RTK0655-05
RTK0655-05
RTK06ss-05
RTKO655-05
RTKO655-05

11t5/2010
tU5t2010
1v5t2Q10
11t5t2010
11t5t2010

1115t2010

r115t2010

1U5t2010
11t5t2010

1U5t2010
11/5t2010
1v5t2010
11t5/2010
11t5t2010
11t5t2010
t 1/5/2010

11t5t2010
11t512010

11t512010

111512010

11t5/2010
t1t5t2010
11t5t2010

0.654
0.0241

0.0316
36.1

0.0034
0.005

1.33

174
0.0232 B

0.003

4.35 B
276

0.0024
0.0133

0.078 B

0.8

6.8

171

0.045 J

105

863

0.55

29

(ms/I)
NV
005

1

NV
0.05

02
03
35

0.3

0.1

NV
20

0.01 4

2
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Febluary 201 1

CWRNE
(Top of Rock)

Weiland Road Landfill
Part 360 Environmental Monitoring Plan

Fall 2010 Analytical Results

013-9306-010

NYSDÐL] îOGS r,1.1
StandariUGuidance

, Values
(meÄ),

NV
I

0.005

NV
0.005

0.2

0.3

35

0.3

0.1

NV
20

2

RTK0655-02
RTK0ó-55-02

RTK0655-02
RTK0655-02
RTK0655-02
RTK06-5-5-02

R.TKO655-02

RTKO655-02
RTKO65.5-02

RTKO655-02
RTK0655-02
RTK065-5-02

RTK065-5-02

RTK06-55-02

RTK0655-02
R.TK0655-02
R.TKO655-02

RTK0655-02
RTK0655-02
R.TKO655-02

RTK0655-02
RTK0655-02

11t5/2010
11t5t2010
t1t5l2Q10
11t5t2010
1U512010

1U5t201Q

t1t5t2010
111512010

t1l5t20t0
11t5t20t0
11/5/2010

1115t2010

11t5t2010

111512010

11t5t2010

11t5t2010
111512010

1U5t2010
11t5/2010
11t5t2010
11t5t2010
1115t2010

0.08
0.0605

0.0004
'19.3

0.0049
0.005

0.324

36.9

0.0206 B

0.001 7

2.82 B
245

0.0205

0.097
0.59

14.6

455

0.967

18.2

1 190

0.2'7

2

2

0.2

0.004
206

0.079
0.022

4

64

0.44

0.011

21

509

0.0'76

21

0.66
0.014
511

0.62
0.0'74

25

156

4

0.044
78

193',7

0.3'7

Aluminum-Total
Barium-Total
Cadmium-Total
Calcium-Total
Cobalt-Total
Copper-Total

Iron-Total
Magnesium-Total
Manganese-Total

Nickel-Total
Potassium-Total
Sodium-Total
Zinc-Total
Ammonia-Nìtrogen
Bromide

Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)

Chloride
Nitrate-N
Sulfate
Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)

Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (TKN)

Total Organic Carbon (TOC)

Pa-ee 9 of 29



Febluary 201 I

R.WRSE

(Top of Rock)

RTK0982-08
RTKo982-08
RTK0982-08
R.TKO982-08

RTK0982-08
RTKO982-08
RTK0982-08

RTK0982-08
RTK0982-08

RTKO982-08
RTKO982-08

R.TKO982-08

R.TKO982-08

RTK0982-08
RTK0982-08
RTKO982-08

RTKO982-08
RTK0982-08
RTKO982-08
RTKO982-08
RTKO982-08

0 1 3-9306-01 0

NYSDEC.TOGS 1.1.i:Stândard/Guidance

Values

'(mg/t)
0.007

I

0.005

NV
0.05

0.3

0.025

35

0.3

NV
2A

2

Weiland Road Landfill
Part 360 Environmental Monitorin-e Plan

Fall 2010 Analytical Results

Qua-lifier WRLF Water

11t1112010

11t1112010

1 U1v2010
11t11t2010
11t11t2010
11/11/2010

1111112010

11t11/2014

1111112010

11t1112010

11t11t2010

1l lrt 12010

1t t1112010

11t11t2010
11t11/2010
11t11t2010

1111112010

1111112010

t1/1112010
11t11t2010
t1t11t2010

Chloroform
Barium-Total

Cadmium-Total
Calcium-Total
Chromium-Total
Iron-Total
Lead-Total
Magnesium-Total
Manganese-Total

Potassium-Total

Sodium-Tota1

Zinc-Total
Ammonia-Nitrogen
Bromide
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)

Chloride
Nitrate-N
Sulfate
Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)

Total Kjeldaht Nitrogen (TKN)

Total Organic Carbon (TOC)

0.0012 J

0.122

0.0005

211

0.00r 7

0.121

0.0032
57.6

0.0123
12.9

818 B
0.0073

0.49'7

1.2'7

7.1

13r0
0.745

381

28'70

0.47

0.8

0.2

0.004
206

0.007

4

0.011

64

0.44
21

509

0.076

0.017

0.66
0.0r4
511

0.032
25

0.063

156

4

78

r937

0.37

Page l0 of29



February 201 I

LSWRS4
(Top of Rock)

Weiland Road Landfill
Part 360 Environmental Monitorin-e Plan

Fall 2010 Analytical Results

0r3-930ó-010

(msn)

RTK0898-06 1111012010 Total Organic Carbon (TOC) 3.7

Fage11o129



February 20i 1

IWRS4
(Top of Rock)

Weiland Road Landfill
Part 360 Environmental Monitoring Plan

Fall 2010 Analytical Results

\ilRtFWater
Quallty Values

,+3x SÎ,D;DE-ï.
{rngfl) .

21

0.66
0.014
511

0.032
0.62
0.074

25

0.063

156

4

0.044
'78

1911

0.1

0.3'l

013-9306-010

NYSDEC TOGS 1.1.I
StanilarüGqidance

: Val-ues,

(mg{)
NV

1

0.005

NV
0.05

0.00-5

0.2

0.3

0.025

35

0.3

0.1

NV
1ñ

0.014
2

RTKO898-05
RTK0898-05
RTKO898-05

R.TKO898-05

RTKO898-05

RTK0898-05
RTK0898-05
RTK0898-05
R.TK0898-05

R.TK0898-05

RTK0898-05
RTKO898-05
RTKO898-05
R.TKO898-05

RTKO898-05
RTK0898-05
RTKO898-05
RTKO898-05
RT'KO898-05

RTK0898-0-5

RTKO898-05
RTKO898-0s
RTK0898-05
RTK0898-05
RTKO898-05

11110/2010

11t10t2010
11t10t2010

111t012410

11t10/2010

1v10t20t0
11/10t2010

11t10t2010
11n0/2010
1111012010

1U10t2010

11t10t2010
t1t10t2010
t1n0/2010
11t10t2010
11t10t2010
11t1012010

11110t20t0
11/10t2010
11t10/2010

11t1012010

11t10t2010
11/r0/2014
11t10t2010
t1/10t2010

1.02

0.0142
0.0006

0.0018

0.034-r

0.0175

1.45

0.0045

52.2

0.262
0.0029

33.5

560 B
0.0013

0.017
2.39

1.56

9.1

310

0.039 J

1670

3070 B

2.13

1.6

, . : 
.Parrar¡rpter,Nqn]g

. .| , ..,

Aluminum-Total
Barium-Total
Cadmium-Totai
Calcium-Total

Chromium-Total

CobalrTotal
Copper-Total
Iron-Total
Lead-Total
Magnesium-Total

Manganese-Total

Nickel-Total
Potassium-Total

Sodium-Total
Vanadium-Total
Zinc-Total
Ammonia-Nitrogen
Bromide

Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)

Chloride
Nitrate-N
Sulfate
Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)

Total KjeÌdahl Nitrogen (TKN)

Total Organic Carbon (TOC)

Qualifier W-RtF\{ater
,QualiffValueq

2

0.2
0.004
206

0.007

0.079
0.022

4

0.011

64

0.44
0.011

2t
509

0.009

0.076
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February 20tr 1

CWR.SW
(Top of Rock)

Weiland Road Landhll
Part 360 Environmental Monitoring Plan

Fall 2010 Analytical Results

.'Concgntq'qtioq,, Qualifiet
-(mg,/l)' ,r'

r...1

W:RLF:lVáter,

Quality Values'
(mg¿¡' ' '

2

0.014

0.2

0.004
206
4

64

0.44
0.011

21

509

0.076

0r3-9306-0r0

NYSDECTOGS,Ll;l
Ståndard/Guidancer

, . I.V,alues..: :'

(msÐ "
NV
0.05

I

RTK0898-04
RTKO898-04
RTKO898-04

RTK0898-04
RTKO898-04

RTKO898-04
RTK0898-04
RTK0898-04
RTK0898-04

R.TK0898-04
RTKO898-04
RTK0898-04
RTK0898-04
RTK0898-04

R.TKO898-04

RTK0898-04

RTKO898-04
RTK0898-04

RTKO898-04
RTK0898-04

11t10t2010
11t10t2010
11t10/2010
11t10/2010

11t1012010

1U1012010

11/10/2010

11t1012010

11t10t2010

11t10t2010
r1t10t2010
1U10120t0
11t10/2010
11n0t2010
t1lt0/2010
11t10/2010
t1t10t2010
t1/10t2010
11t10t2010
1U10t2010

0.1r3
0.011

0.0424
0.0004

253

5.66

67.3

0.213
0.0019

-.t-1.4

T27O B

0.0049
2.62
14.4

41.9

2280
267

4590
2.42

1.8

Alumìnum-Total
Arsenic-Total
Barium-Total
Cadmium-Total
Calcium-Total

Iron-Total
Magnesium-Total

Manganese-Total

Nickel-Total
Potassium-Total
Sodium-Total
Tinc-'lofal
Ammonia-Nitrogen
Bromide
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)

Chloride

Sulfate
Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)

Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (TKN)
Total Organic Carbon (TOC)

21

0.046
0.66
0.014
51r
25

r56
4

0.044
78

1937

0.005

NV
0.3

35

0.3

0.1

NV
20

2

Page l3 of29



February 20 I I

GWRW
(Top ofRock)

Weiland Road Landfill
Pa¡t 360 Environmental Monìtorin_e Plan

Fall 2010 Analytical Results

WRLFWaþr
^uâlÍty;V,alses
+3xiSTD:DÐV:

(nlsil)
0.29

21

0.66
0.0 r4
51r

0.032
0.62

0.074
25

156

4

0.044
78

19?7

0.37

0t 3-9306-0t 0

NYSDNCTOGSl.1.1
Ståndard/G,nidånce
. ,Valuesl'. t. '

(me/ïl

Qualifier' lVRLFWater

. ,. .,. ,,,(m/)

0.09

2

0.2

0.004
206

0.007

0.0'79

0.022
4

64

0.44
0.011

21

509

0.076

RTK0898-0r
RTK0898-01
RTK0898-01
RTK0898-01

RTK0898-01
R.TK0898-01

RTK0898-01
RT'K0898-01

RTK0898-01

RTK0898-01

RTK0898-0r
R.TK0898-01

RTKO898-01

RTK0898-0i
RTK0898-01
RTKO898-01

RTKO898-01

RTKO898-01

RTK0898-01
RTK0898-01
RTKO898-01

RTK0898-01
RTKO898-01

RTK0898-01

RTK0898-01

11110t2010

11t10t2010
11t10/2010
11t10t2010

11t10t2010
1vt0/2010
11t10/2010
11t10t2010
11t10t2010

11110t2010

11110t2010

11110t2010

1U10t2010
1l/10t2010
fit10t2010
11t10t2010

11/10t20t0
11110120t0

1v10t2010
11t1012010

11t10t2010
1t t10t2010
11t10t2010
1111012010

t1t10/2010

,Parameter Name

1.4-Dioxane
Aluminum-Total
Barium-Total

Cadmium-Total
Calcium-Total
Chromium-Total
CobalrTotal
Copper-Total
Iron-Total
Ma-qnesium-Total

Man-ganese-Total

Nickel-Total
Potassium-Total
Sodium-Total
Zinc-Total
Ammonia-Nitrogen
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD5)

Bromide

Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)

Chloride
Nitrate-N
Sulfate
Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)

Total Kjeldahl Nìtrogen (TKN)
Total Organic Carbon (TOC)

0.096
0.181

0.01'72

0.0006
204

0.0069
0.0007
0.0047

3.i 1

92.3

0.103

0.01 2

9.78

218 B
0.01 9 1

3.27

6.1

1.51

16.9

531

t.67
2'78

t620 B
3.27

6.2

NV
NV

I

0.005

NV
0.05

0.005

0.2

0.3

35

0.3

0.1

NV
2A

z
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February 201 I

Offrcial Name,

{wRNW2
(Top of Rock)

Saq.çile', ..,,$¡mpfe,,
ID Date

RTK0351-03 1111/2010

RTK0351-03 11t1t2010

R.TK0351-03 1Ul12010
R.TK0351-03 1Ult2010
RTK0351-03 111112010

RTK0351-03 11lll20t0
R.TK0351-03 1111t2010

RTK0351-03 111U2010

RTK0351-03 11t1t2010
RTK0351-03 t1/v2010
R.TK0351-03 tt/1t20t0
R.TK035l-03 111112010

RTK0351-03 1111/2010

RTK0351-03 11t1t2010
R.TK0351-03 11t112010

RTK03-51-03 11t1/2010

RTK03-51-03 1111lz0t0
RTK03.51-03 111112010

RTK0351-03 11t1t2010
RTK035 t -03 t1tll20t0
R.TK035 r-03 111112010

RTK0351-03 1111120t0

RTK035l -03 111112010

RTK0351-03 tvl/2010

.Par.arneter,Name.

....
WRLF,W¡ær

ìQualÍty'Values

+3x,STD;DEV.
(nsr)
0.29

0.0r 6

2t
0.66

0.014

511

0.62
0.074

25

r56
4

0.044
78

193't

0.1

0.3'7

013-9306-010

\TSDECTOGS 1.r.1
StandardlGuitlance

VåIìrës: .

(ms4) '
NV
0.0-5

NV
1

0.005

NV
0.005

oz
0.3

35

0.3

0.1

NV
20

0.014
2

Weiland Road Landfill
Part 360 Environmental Monitoring Plan

Fall 2010 Analytical Results

1.4-Dioxane
Tetlahydrofuran

Aluminum-Total
Barium-Total

Cadmium-Total
Calcium-Total
CobalrTotal
Copper-Total
Iron-Total
Magnesium-Total

Man-eanese-Total

Nickel-Total
Potassium-Total
Sodium-Total
Vanadium-Total
Zinc-Total
Ammonia-Nitrogen
Bromide
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)

Chloride
Sulfate
Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)

Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (TKN)
Total Organic Carbon (TOC)

0.0038 J

0.0044 J

0.091

0.0529

0.0006
155

0.0031

0.0106
1 .19

58.9

0.1 57

0.0066
9.76

277

0.00 r 8

0.0074

0.53

3.66

6.8

3'72

r88
1430 B
1.02

-5. I

0.09

0.016
2

0.2

0.004
206

0.079

0.022
4

64

0.44
0.011

2l
509

0.009

0.076
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Febluary 201 1

t)ffieial,Name

GMW12
(Top of Rock)

Weiland Road Landhll
Part 360 Environmental Monitoring Plan

Fall 2010 Analytical Results

Concentråtion,
: (n¡g/l), ,

:l'-"' -

1VRLF Water
Qualiq¡'Values

'{mgni

013-9306-010

NYSDEC TOGS T.1,1

St¿nitardlGuiilauce
Values
(rn€Ð

NV
I

0.00s
NV
0.05

0.00-5

0.2
0.3

0 025

35

0.3

0.1

NV
20

2

Qualifier

R.TKO982-07

RTK0982-07
RTKO982-07

RTK0982-07
RTK0982-07

R.TKO982-07

RTKO982-07

RTK0982-07
RTKO982-07
RTK0982-07

RTK0982-07
RTK0982-07
RTK09fì2-07

RTK0982-07
RTK0982-07

RTKO982-07
RTK0982-07
RTK0982-07
R.TK0982-07
RTK0982-07
RTK0982-07

RTK0982-07
RTKO982-07
RTK0982-07

11/1U2010
11t11t2010
1U11t20t0
11t1112010

11t11t2010

1U11t2010
11t11t2010
11t1U2010

11111t2010

r1tl t t2010

1111112010

t1tr112010
t ll11l20t0
11t11t2010
11t11t2010
11t1112010

11t11t20t0
11il1t2010
11n1t2010
11t1r/2010
11t11t2010

11t1112010

1l/11/2010
1U1112010

0.341

0.487
0.0006

242

0.0025

0.0007
0.01

0.842
0.00'72

44.1

s.69

0.0043

8.44
1460 B

0.0396
0.63 r

2.34
25.4

2410

0.067
99.9

4620
1.03

3.7

2

0.2

0.004
206

0.007

0.079

0.022
4

0.011

64

0.44

0.011

21

509

0.076

21

0.66
0.014
5r 1

0.032

0.62
0.0'74

25

0.063

156

4

0.044
'78

1931

0.37

Aluminum-Total
Barium-Total

Cadmium-Total
Calcium-Total

Chromium-Total
CoballTotal
Copper-Total

Iron-Tota1

Lead-Total

Magnesium-Total
Manganese-Totâl
Nickel-Total
Potassium-Total

Sodium-TotaI
Zìnc-T'otal
Ammonia-Ni trogen

Bromide

Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)

Chloride
Nitrate-N
Sulfate
Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)

Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (TKN)

Total Organic Carbon (TOC)
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February 201 I

GMV/13
(Top of R.ock)

Weiland Road Landfill
Part 360 Environmental Monitoring Plan

Fall 2010 Analytical Results

I{RLF Water
Qu¡lity Values

ì, (mg/l):

2

0.014
0.2

0.004
206

0.007

0.079

0.022
4

0.011

64

0.44
0.011

2l
509

0.009

0.076

IïRLF lVatcr
Quality.Values
+3x SIïD..DEV.

,(rnyl)
21

0.046

0.66
0.014
5lt

0.032
0.62
0.074

25

0.063

156

4

0.044
78

1937

0.i
0.37

013-9306-010

NYêÐECîOGS 1.1.1

StandaraU{;uidance:.
Values 

,

(msÐ
NV
0.05

I

0.005

NV
0.05

0.005

0.2

0.3

0 025

3-5

0.3

0.1

NV
20

0.014
2

Aluminum-Total
Arsenic-Total
Badum-Total
Cadmium-Total
Calcium-Total
Chromium-Total

Cobalt-Total
Copper-Total
Iron-Total

Lead-Total

Magnesium-Total
Manganese-Total

Nickel-Total
Potassium-Total
Sodium-Total
Vanadìum-Total

Zinc-Total
Ammonia-Nitro,qen
Bromide
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)

Chloride
Sulfate
Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)

Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (TKN)

Total Or-qanic Carbon (TOC)

, Concentr¿tion, .eualilïer,
(mgil)

0.847

0.0544
0.333

0.0005

115

0.0028
0.0006
0.0051

4.89

0.0043

66.2

0.1 28

0.0033

11.2

162 B
0.0011

0.0421
0.828

0.82
17.6

350

36.1

1 030
I .18

3.9

RTK0982-05
RTKO982-05
RTK0982-05
RTK0982-05

RTK0982-05
RTKO982-05
RTK0982-05

RTK0982-05
RTKO982-05

RTK0982-05

RTK0982-05
RTK0982-05

RTK0982-05
R.TKO982-05

RTKO982-05
RTKO982-05
RTK0982-05
R.TK0982-05

RTKo982-05
RTK0982-05
RTK0982-05
RTKO982-05
RTK0982-0-5

RTK0982-05
R.TKO982-05

t1/11/2010
11t11120t0
11/11t2010

t1tlt/2010
t111112010

11t11t2010
11tr1t2010
11t11t2010
11t11t2010

11t1U2010

11n1t2010
11t11t2010
11/11t2010
11/11t2010

1t t11t2010
11t1112010

t1t11/2010
1111U2010

1111112010

11/11t2010
11t11t2010
11t11t2010
11tr1t2010
11t11t2010
11t11t2014
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February 201 I Weiland Road Landfill
Part 360 Environmental Monitoring Plan

Fall 2010 Analytical Results

\trRLF Water. : : ..ì.
: Quâlity Vålues

ISX.STD;.DEV.
(mc/)

21

0.046

0.66

0.006
0.014

511

0.032
0.62
0.074

25

0.063

t-56

4

0.044
78

t93'l
0.1

0.37

013-9306-010

NYSDEC TOGIS 1.1:1

Standar,{Guidance
Yalues

'(msn)

(}-ffrcial,,N-ame,i' r,,;Sa[¡plg, ¡,' Sâmple', : : :, . P'aramtlerName,
ID Date

. .1 ., .:: l . '

GMW14 RTK0982-06 1111112010 Aluminum-Total
(Top of Rock) RTK0982-06 1111112010 Arsenic-Total

R.TK0982-06 1111112010 Barium-Total

RTK0982-06 lll11l20l0 Beryllium-Total
RTK0982-06 1111112010 Cadmium-Total

RTK0982-06 11111 12010 Calcium-Total

RTK0982-06 1 111 1 12010 Chromium-Total

RTK0982-06 1111112010 Cobalt-Total

RTK0982-06 lllll/2010 Copper-Total

RTK0982-06 11111 12010 lron-Total
RTK0982-06 1111 ll20l0 Lead-Total

lì.TK0982-06 1 1 I 1 1 12010 Magnesium-Total

R.TK0982-06 1 1 I 11 12010 Manganese-Total

RTK0982-06 11 11112010 Nickel-Total
RTK0982-06 1111112010 Potassium-Total

RTK0982-06 1 111112010 Sodium-Total

RTK0982-06 1 111112010 Vanadium-Total

R.TK0982-06 I 1 I 11 12010 Zinc-Toral
RTK0982-06 1 1111 12010 Ammonia-Nìtrogen

RTK0982-06 1111112010 Bromide

R.TK0982-06 1111112010 Chloride

RTK0982-06 1 1/1 1/2010 Sulfate

RTK0982-06 1111112010 Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)

RTK0982-06 1111112010 Total Kjeldahl Nìtrogen (TKN)

RTK0982-06 1111112010 Total Organìc Carbon (TOC)

Qualilier

13.5

0.0167
0.444

0.0006
0.0008

))L

0.0206

0.012'7

0.0219
23.4

0.0125
57.1

1.11

0.0197
8.82

84.1 B

0.4272
0.0562

0.435

0.41

199

41.1

722
0.84

1.3

206
0.007

0.0't9
0.022

4

0.011

64

0.44
0.011

21

509

0.009
0.076

NV
0.0s

I

0.003

0.005

NV
0.0s
0.00s
rì,
0.3

0.025

35

0.3

0.1

NV
20

0.0r 4

2
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February 201 1 Weiland Road Landfill
Part 360 Environmental Monitoring Plan

Fall 2010 Analytical Results

WRLF\{ater
' Quality,Values
'-i3x STD; DEV;

(nrg{).
22

17

0.064
7062

0.15

0.28

35

554

131

0.3

831

2332'7

0.0-54

0.68

013-9306-010

NYSDECTOGSl.l;l
StsndarallG¡rldancé

Values' r' ''
(msÄ)

NV
I

0 005

NV
0.05

0.2
03
35

0.3

0.i
NV
2A

0.014
2

Concentr¿tion Qualitier-
(msÂ)

ÛffieìdName,.,,,'",,,,,i's,'.ê.TPb...,,:s'3.ml&' ''' IParameler'Na49: ':' '.''
. : :: ..t.

G2WRNW RTK0655-07 111512010 Alumìnum-Total
(l-ower Bedrock) RTK0655-07 111512010 Barium-Total

RTK0655-07 111512010 Cadmium-Total

RTK0655-07 111512010 Calcium-Total

RTK0655-07 111512010 Chromium-Total

RTK0655-07 111512010 Copper-Total

R.TKO655-07 111512010 Iron-Total
R.TK0655-07 1ll5l20l0 Ma-qnesium-Total

RTK0655-07 111512010 Man-eanese-Total

RTK065-5-07 111512010 Nickel-Total

RTK0655-07

RTKO655-07
RTKO655-07
RTKO655-07
R.TK0655-07
RTK0655-07

R.TKo655-07

RTK0655-07
RTK06-5-5-07

11t512010

11t5t2010
1115t2010

115t2014
1U5t2010

11t5t2010
11t512010

11t5t2010
11t5t2010

0.701

0.0508

0.0003
'7.8

0.0012
0.002
0.838

1.26

0.010r B
0.0015

12.4 B
446

0.00i 5

0.0102
0.383 B

3.8

3.44
7.7

455

0.425
't6.8

1220

0.56

1.3

\{,RtFl{¿ter
rQualiryrValues

, (msn),

3

2

0.014
1 005

0.021

0.067

5

109

7

0.036
r83

3453
0.008

0.12

RTK0655-07 11151201A Potassìum-Total

RTK0655-07 1ll5l201Q Sodium-Total
RTK0655-07 111512010 Vanadium-Total

RTK0655-07 111512010 Zinc-Tofal
RTK0655-07 111512010 Ammonia-Nitrogen

Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD5)

Bromìde
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)

Chloride
Nitrate-N
Sulfate
Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)

Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (TKN)

Total Organic Carbon (TOC)
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February 201 1

GQWRE
(Lower Bedrock)

Weiland Road Landfill
Part 360 Environmental Monitoring Plan

Fall 2010 Analytical Results

Concentration
r r(mgll)': ,"

, P,arameter,Name

Aluminum-Total
Barium-Total

Cadmium-Total
Calcium-Total
Chromium-Total

Copper-Total
Iron-Total
Magnesium-Total

Manganese-Total

Nickel-Total
Potassium-Total

Sodium-Total
Vanadium-Total
Zinc-Total
Ammonia-Nìtrogen
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD5)

Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)

Chloride
Nitrate-N
Sulfate
Total Dissolved Solìds (TDS)

Totai Kjeldahl Nitrogen (TKN)

Total Or-eanic Carbon (TOC)

0 1 3-9306-01 0

R.TK0351-09

RTK0351-09
RTK0351-09

R.TK035l-09
R.TK0351-09

RTK035l -09

RTK03_5 1-09

R.TK0351-09

R.TK0351-09
RTK035 r-09

R.TK0351-09

R.TK0351-09
RTK0351-09
R.TK0351-09

RTK0351-09
RTK0351-09
R.TK0351-09

RTK035l -09

RTK0351-09
RTK03_51-09

RTK0351-09
R.TK0351-09

R.TK0351-09

111112010

11t1t2010
t1t1t2010
111112010

11t112010

1U1t2010
fit1t2010
nt1t2010
11t1t2010

111112010

11t1t2010
11t1t2010

11t1t2010
11t1t2010
t1t1t2010
t1t1t20t0
11t1t20t0
1v1t2010
tU112010
1t t1/2010
11t1t2010
11t1t2010
11t1/2010

0.5

0.201

0.0003

7

0.0017
0.002
0.507

0.336

0.0094
0.0029

11.2

124
0.0033

0.0101

0.399
5.8

1'7.6

zo

0.026 J

2.98

326 B
0.63

1.9

WRtF,W-ater
Qualit¡t.V.alues

,+3x'S.Tb:rDEV;

' '"'1mg//|¡ ,'.
22

t7
0.064

7062

0.15

0.28

35

5-54

131

0.3

831

23327

0.054
0.68

,'..'.

WBLF W¿tcr

Quality,V¿lues,

'(mgil)

3

2

0.014
r 005

0.021

0.067

5

109
'7

0.036

183

3453
0.008

0.12

NV
I

0.005

NV

^1
0.3

35

03
0.1

NV
20

0.014
2

0.05
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Februaly 20 1 1

GQWRSE
(tr-ower Bedrock)

Weiland Road Landfill
Part 360 Envìronmental Monitoring Plan

Fall 2010 Analytìcal Results

rConcentration,r Qu¿lifie¡
(me/t)

0.093

0.612
0.0011

1170

0.0023

0.008

1.7

0.00'72
178
L03

0.0068
121

6610 B
0.0211

7.24

98.6

675

r 3200

0.64
118

24600
6.7

0.5

I{RLF Water
,,Qurrli-ry.V,alues'
'' r (n!g/l):', '

3

2

0.014
1 005

0.021
0.067

5

0.082
r09
7

0.036
i83

3453

0.12

W_,RÌ,J'Water
: Quality:Valuæ
+Sx.STD;DEV.

(mcñ) :

22

17

0.064
'7062

0.r5
0.28

35

0.86
554
131

0.3

831

2332'7

0.68

013-9306-0r0

NYSDEC TOGS 1;1-1

, Standard/Guidance' V¿ltres :

(msn)

NV
l

0.005

NV
0.05

0.2

0.3

0.025

35

0.3

0.1

NV
20

2

:ri _ .',

RTK0982-04
R.TKo982-04
R.TKO982-04

RTKO982-04
RTK0982-04
RTKO982-04
RTKO982-04

RTK0982-04
RTK0982-04
RTK0982-04

R.TKO982-04

RTKO982-04

RTKo982-04
RTKO982-04
R.TKO982-04

RTK0982-04
RTK0982-04
RTK0982-04

RTK0982-04
RTK0982-04
RTK0982-04
R.TKO982-04

RTK0982-04

11t11/2010
11t11t2014
11/11t2010
11t11t2010
11/11t2010

11t1U2010

11111t2010

1v1112010
11t11t2010
11/11/2010

11t11t2010
11t11t2010

11t11t2010
1111U2010

rU1112010
1U11t2010
11t11t2014
t1/11/2010
11t11t2010
11/11t2010
11t11/2010
11t11t2010

t1111t2010

Aluminum-Total
Barìum-Total
Cadmium-Total
Calcium-Total
Chromium-Total
Copper-Total
Iron-Total
Lead-Total
Magnesium-Total

Manganese-Total

Nickel-Total
Potassium-Total

Sodium-Total
Zinc-Total
Ammonia-Nitrogen
Bromide
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)

Chlorìde
Nitrate-N
Sulfate
Total Dìssolved Solids (TDS)

Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (TKN)

Total Organic Carbon (TOC)
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February 201 I

OfficialName: : '
.. :.

GWRSE
(Lower Bedrock)

Weiland Road Landfill
Part 360 Environmental Monitoring Plan

Fall 2010 Analytical Results

0r3-9306-010

ToGS1.1.1Concentration Qualifier
(msn)

WRLF] Water

RTK0982-09
RTK0982-09

RTK0982-09
RTK0982-09
R.TK0982-09

R.TK0982-09
RTK0982-09
RTK0982-09
RTK0982-09
RTK0982-09

RTK0982-09
RTKO982-09
RTK0982-09

11t11t2010

t1/11t2010
1v1112010
1111112010

11t1U2010

t111112010

11111/2010

11t111201Q

1111112010

1111112010

t1/11t2010
t1l1]l12010
11t1112010

Acetone
Benzene

2-Butanone (MEK)

Chloromethane
Tetrahydrofuran
Ammonia-Nitrogen
Bromide
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)

Chloride
Nitrate-N
Sullate
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (TKN)

Total Organic Carbon (TOC)

0.021

0.0018 J

0.012
0.0011 J

0.01r
22.2
4.98

3900

31800
1.06

0.071

NV*
1

NV*
3

(msn)
0.05

0.00r
0.05

0.005

0.05

26.'7

16
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February 201 I

GWR54
(Lower Bedrock)

,, ,, S¿mp-lg r :Sa¡¡pte' ' : _r,ì

ID Date
.i

R.TK0898-07 1111012010 Methanol

Weiland Road Landhll
Part 360 Environmental Monitoring Plan

Fall 2010 Analytical Results

0.46 r

\{RtFW¿ter,WRLFW.ater
'Quatit¡r'y-¡oss'' Quality,Valuçs

' 6¡gn¡ l''*,3x,sin',nEv.
'' (+E4)'''

10 '74 NV

01 3-9306-010

(Ìngfl)

Page23 of29



February 201 1
\ùr'ei land Road Landltll

Part 360 Environmental Monitoring Plan

Fall 2010 Analytical Results

WRtF'Water IVRtF'Wstér
Quatity Values Quality Values

(mCn) + 3x STD. DEV.
(msn)

322
217

0.014 0.064

1005 '7062

535
109 554
7 t3l
183 831

3453 23327

0.008 0.054

0.12 0.68

013-9306-010

NYSDEÜ.TOGS 1.1.1

Sán¡larüGuidance
i"v"tú",

(mcn)
NV

I

0.005

NV
0.3

35

0.3

NV
20

0.014
2

RTK0351-05
R.TK035l-05
RTK035l -05

RTK0351-05
RTK0351-05

R.TK0351-05

RTK0351-05
R.TK0351-05

RTK0351-05
RTK0351-05

R.TK035l -05

RTK035l -05

RTK035 1 -05

RTK0351-05
RTK03-51-05

RTK0351-05
RTK035 r -05

RTK03s 1-05

RTK0351-0-5

111112010

11t112010

11t1t2010
t1t1/2010
tU1/2010
\1t112010
11t1t2010
11t1t2010
11t1t2010
11t1t2010

111112010

11t1t2010
11t1t2010
11t1t2010
11t1t2010

111112010

1U112010

11t1t2010
111112010

0.1

0.307

0.0006
217

2.9

72.'7

0.398

-1J. ¿

565

0.0012
0.0019

4.63

3.7 4

18.6

1430
4'7.9

3020 B

2.95

1.8

Aluminum-Total
Barium-Total
Cadmium-Total

Calcium-Total
Iron-Total
Magnesium-Total

Manganese-Total

Potassium-Total

Sodium-Total
Vanadium-Total

Zinc-Total
Ammonia-Nitrogen
Bromide

Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)

Chloride
Sulfate
Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)

Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (TKN)

Total Organic Carbon (TOC)
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February 20 1 1 Weiland Road Landfill
Part 360 Environmental Monitoring Plan

Fall 2010 Analytical Results

WRIFlVater
' Qualil¡r''Y¿¡U*t
+3x,STD;DüV.

' (pgll)
0.29

NV*
0.0r 6

0.046
0.66
0.014

-51 I

25

156

4

0.044
78

1931

0r3-9306-0r0

NYSDEC TOGS 1.1.1

Standard/Guidance
, 'V.alires .

(mefl)
NV
NV
0.05

005
i

0.005

NV
03
3-5

0.3

0.1

NV
2A

RTK0351-01
R.TK035 r-0r
R.TK0351-01

R.TK0351-01

R.TK035 i -01

RTK035l -0i
RTK0351-01
R.TK0351-01

R.TK0351-01

RTK0351-01
RTK0351-0r
R.TK035l-0r
RTK035l -01

RTK035 r -01

RTK0351-01
R.TK0351-01

RTK0351-01
R.TK0351-01

RTK035 I -01

RTK03.5 t-01

RTK035l -01

R.TK035l-01
RTK0351-01

,,rSamþle .: r ' ,P,a_rsmeterNárne ,

, .,,n¡tú.1 . ' ',,' : .'r¡r,:rr..'1,,...'.':1 . ,' ' , ..," ...... .

ì':.' ..ì. .. :. : . r .'.,::: .., . ' . 
.

111112010 1.4-Dioxane
111112010 lsopropyl Ether

11 11 12010 Tetrahydrofuran

1111 12010 Arsenic-Total
111112010 Barium-Total

l1 1112010 Cadmium-Total
1 1 I 1 12010 Calcium-Total
111112010 Iron-Total
1 1 I 1 12010 Magnesium-Total

1 1 I 1 12010 Manganese-Total
11 l1 /2010 Nickel-Total
1 1 l1 l2\lO Potassium-Total

1 11112010 Sodium-Total
I I I | 12010 Ammonia-Nitrogen

111112010 Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD5)

111112010 Brornide
111112010 Chemicaì Oxygen Demand (COD)

111112010 Chloride
11ll/2010 Nitrate-N

I 1/l/2010 Sulfate
l1l1l20l0 Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)

111112010 Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (TKN)

11/112010 Total Organic Carbon (TOC)

0.029
0.0019

0.0034 J

0.0276
0.116

0.0006
151

9.96
80.4

0.2
0.0184

16.6

470
15.5

3.2

6

t7.6
65s

0.1 58

213
2140 B

12.3

7.6

Quqlif¡er \{RÌ.FlV¿tcr
'., ' , OualityrValues. , , ,-(mgn).,: :...'

0.09

NV*
0.0r6
0.014

0.2
0.004
206

4

64

0.44

0.01 I

21

509
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February 201 1

M7 LEACHATE

Weiland Road Landfill
Part 360 Environmental Monitoring Plan

Fall 2010 Analytical Results

WRLF lVater

013-9306-010

NYSDEC TOGS 1.1..1

', St¿nderüGuidance
Values
(mc/I)
0.001

NV
NV
0.0-5

1

0.003

NV
0.05

0 005

0.2

0.3

0.025
35

0.3

0.1

NV
2A

0.014
2

Pa[ameterName,
',: r. :.

Benzene

1.4-Dioxane
Aluminum-Total
Arsenic-Total
Barium-Total

Beryllium-Total
Calcium-Total

Chromium-Total
Cobalt-Total

Copper-Total
Iron-Total
Lead-Total

Ma-gnesium-Total

Manganese-Total
Nìckel-Total
Potassium-Total

Sodium-Total
Vanadium-Total
Zinc-Tolal
Ammonia-Nitrogen
Biochemìcal Oxygen Demand (BOD5)

Bromide
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)

Chloride
Nitrate-N
Sulfate
Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)

Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (TKN)
Total Organic Carbon (TOC)

Concentrgtion
,, t(mgrn} :.-.

RTK035 i -02

R.TK0351-02
R.TK035 l-02
RTK0351-02

RTK0351-02

RTKO351-02
RTK03 51-02

RTK03-51-02

RTK0351-02

RTK0351-02
RTK0351-02
RTK035l -02
RTK0351-02
R.TK035l -02

RTK035l-02
RTK035 r-02
R.TK035l-02
RTK035l -02

RTK0351-02
RTK035 r-02
RTK035l -02
RTK0351-02
RTK035 r -02

RTK035l -02

RTK03-51-02

RTK0351-02
RTK0351-02
RTK035 1 -02
r{TK0351-02

1t t1/2010
111112010

111U2010

11t1t2010

111U2010

11/rt2010
1111t2010

1111t2010

111112010

1111t2010

1111t2010

111112010

1t/1t2010
11t1t20r0
111112010

111112010

111112010

11t1t2010
11nt2010
1v1t2010
111U2010

1UU2010
11tU2Arc
ilt1t2010
tt t1t2010
1U112010

11/112010

11ilt2010
t1/1/2010

0.0078
0.0082 J

0.1 35

0.127
2.31

0.0005
128

0.0023
0.0009
0.0043

60.5

0.00s2

^a 
a

0.434
0.0098

21.4
424

0.0075
0.155

19. r

3.7

3.01

35.9

606

0.249

81 .5

1670 B
14.7

8.7

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
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flfficialNa¡ne , , ,
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SIWRE
(Overburden)

Duplicate

Weiland Road Landfill
Part 360 Environmental Monitoring Plan

Fall 2010 Analytical Results

013-9306-010

RTK035 I -07

R.TK035 r -07

RTK0351-07

RTK0351-07
RTK035l -07

RTK0351-07
RTK035 r -07

RTK035 r -07

RTK035l -07

RTK0351-07
R-I'K0351-07

R.TK0351-07
I{TK035 i -07

RTK0351-07

RTK0351-07
RTK0351-07
RTK0351-07
RTK035 t -07

RTK035 t -07

RTK0351-07
R.TK035l-07
R.TK0351-07

RTK035 I -07
RTK0351-07
RTK035 r -07

RTK0351-07

11t112010

11,Lt2010
1t t1t20t0
111112010

111U2010

11t1t2010
1111/2A10

1U1t2014
11t1t2010
Út1t2010
11t1t20r0
11t1t2010
11t1t2010
11/Lt2010
11tr/2010
111U2010

1111t2010

t111t2010
r11112010

t1/1t20t0
11t112010

t1/1t2010
11t112010

1111120t0

1111/2010

11t1t2010

0.00097 J

1.82

0.26
0.0003

135

0.0025
0.001

0.0041

2.69

0.0052
40.9

0.539

0.0026
6.26

378

0.005

0.0r 48

1.16

2.5

14.6

622

0.021 J

53

1530 B
1.19

4.6

0.013

6

0.32
0.003

274

0.01 5

0.0r 3

0.041

10

0.032
ô¿

1

0.032
15

509

0.015

0.16

(mgl)
0.001

NV
I

0.005

NV
0.05

0.00-5

0.2

0.3

0.025

3-5

0.3

0.1

NV
20

0.014
2

a.'.. ..

Benzene

Aluminum-Total
Barium-Total

Cadmium-Total
Calcium-Total
Chromium-Total
Cobalt-Total

Copper-Total
Iron-Total
Lead-Total
Magnesium-Total
Man-eanese-Total

Nickel-Total
Potassium-Total
Sodium-Total
Vanadium-Total
Zinc-Total
Ammonia-Nitrogen
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD5)

Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)

Chloride
Nitrate-N
Sulfate

Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)

Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (TKN)
Total Organic Carbon (TOC)

lVRLf,t,Water 1VRLF W¡ter
Quality¡Values

+3X.ST...D.: DÐV.
(msr)
0.06

41

0.97

0.012
690

0.085

0.091

0.19

66

0.25

135

4

0.12
64

1312

0.1 1

0.85
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February 20 I I

ûfficial

GWR.W

(Top of Rock)
Ðuplicate

Weiland Road Landfill
Part 360 Environmental Monitoring Plan

Fall 2010 Analytical Results

0r3-9306-010

RTKO898-02
RTKO898-02

RTKo898-02
RTKO898-02
RTKO898-02

RTK0898-02
RTK0898-02

RTKo898-02
RTK0898-02

RTK0898-02
RTKO898-02
RTK0898-02
R.TKO898-02

RTKO898-02

R.TK0898-02
RTKO898-02
RTK0898-02
RTKO898-02
RTK0898-02

RTK0898-02
R.TKO898-02

R.TKO898-02

RTK0898-02
RTKO898-02
RTKO898-02

11t10t2010
11t10t2010
11/10/2010

1U1012010

11110t201a

11t10t2010
t111012010

tv10t2010
t1/10t2010
11t10t2010
11t10t2010

11t10t2010
1v10/2010
fit10t2010
11t10t2010

11t1012010

11t10t2010
1t/10/2010
t1t10t2010
11il0t2010
11fi0/2010
11110t2010

11t10t2010
11t10t2010

11/10/2010

P¿rameter Name

1.4-Dioxane
Aluminum-Total
Barium-Total

Cadmium-Total
Calcium-Total

Chromium-Total
Copper-Total
Iron-Total
Lead-Total

Magnesium-Total
Manganese-Total
Nickel-Total
Potassium-Total
Sodìum-Total
Zinc-Tofal
Ammonia-Nitrogen
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD5)

Bromide
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)

Chloride
Nìtrate-N
Sulfate

Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)

Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (TKN)
Total Organic Carbon (TOC)

0.092
0.114

0.0774
0.0006

209

0.0052
0.0038

3.0r
0.003 r

ot.'
0.0989
0.0099

9.82
219 B

0.0189
3.96

6

1.51

29

535

1.26

217

1630 B
3.56

6.2

0.09

2

0.2

0.004
206

0.007

0.022
4

0.01r

64

0,44
0.011

21

-509

0.076

(mcfl)
NV
NV

I

0.005

NV
0.05
o)
0.3

0.02-5

35

0.3

0.1

NV
2A

2

Qualifier WRLFWaler
rQ,u-alitY'Values

+ti'sTn;orv-
, '(mg/I)

029
2l

0.66
0.014

511

0.032
0.0't4

25

0.063

156

4

0.044
78

1937

0.37
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February 201 I Weiland Road Landfill
Part 360 Environmental Monitoring Plan

Fall 2010 Analytical Results

013-9306-010

USEFA Organic Data Oualifiers:
J - R.esult is below PQL but ID criteria are met

USEPA Inorsanic Data Oualifiers:

B - Analyte detected in method blank

J - Result is below PQL but ID criteria are met

Notes:

NV* - No value established in EMP, based on lack of historic data

NV - No value established

N/A - Not Applicable
Bold - Exceedance of \WRLF Water Quality Value and TOGS 1.1.1 or exceedance of the WRLF Water Quality Value by three standard deviations.

Xralic - Exceedance of TOGS 1. 1 .1, however, no WRLF Water Quality Value established in the Environmental Monitoring Plan for that compound and straiigraphic unit.
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January 28,2O11 Project No. 0'13-9306-010

Mr. Robeft Call
Easlman Kodak Company
3400 Ridge Road West
Suite 5-341
Rochester, NY 14626

RE: DATA VALIDATION SUMMARY REPORT, NOVEMBER 2O1O SAMPLING EVENT
WEILAND ROAD LANDFILL, GREECE, NEW YORK

Dear Mr. Call

Golder Associates lnc. is pleased to submit the attached November 2010 groundwater data validation

narrative and qualified data for the Weiland Road Landfill. Data validation was performed in accordance
with the Environmental Monitoring Plan (Golder, June 1998), which requires a minimum of 5"/" of the
primary samples be validated using the USEPA Region ll Standard Operating Procedures and the

USEPA specific analytical methods. As detailed in the attached narrative, the analytical data were

determined to be acceptable (including estimated data) for their intended use. The analytical completeness,
defined as the percentage of analytical results which are judged to be valid, was 100 percent.

Additionally, all data from this sampling event were submitted to Kodak directly by the laboratory in

separate repofts.

We appreciate the opporlunity to provide data validation services on this project. lf you should have any
questions regarding the enclosed items, please do not hesitate to contact me at (856)793-2005.

Very truly yours,

GOLDER ASSOCIATES INC.

Li¡ ),', ¿,-., ru^;
Cindi M. Lucas-Youmans
Project Environmental Chem ist

CMLY/MLL

Marie L. Lewis
Senior Environmental Scientist

:, .*gffi$t

Golder Associates lnc.
200 Century Parkway, Suite C

Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054 USA
Tel: (856) 793-2005 Fax: (856) 793-2006 www golder.com

Golder Asserci¿té6: Operatiúns in Africa, Asiå, Áustrâlã$i*, [iurÛpe, North Åmerica end $outh Americ¿r



January 201 I 0r 3-9306-010

Ðata Validation Summary Report
Weiland Road Landfill

Greece, New York

Golder Associates Inc. (Golder Associates) is pleased to present this data validation sumlnary

report for the analyses of environmental samples collected on behalf of The Eastman Kodak

Company (Kodak) as part of the November 2010 monitoring event at the Weiland Road Landfill

in Greece, New York (Site).

A total of five (5) primary groundwater samples (SWRNE, GWRNE, GWRNW, SWRNW, and

G2V/RNW) and one (1) trip blank (for quality assurance / quality control purposes) were

collected on November 5, 2010 by Golder Associates personnel. Samples were shipped to

TestAmerica Buffalo of Arnherst, New York and analyzed for the following compounds by

USEPA SW-846 I methodology, Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes

(MCAWV/)2, or Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater (SM20)3, as

appropriate:

Target Compound List Volatile Organic Compounds (TCL VOCs) plus isopropyl ether

and tetrahydrofuran by SW846 Method 8260;

Methyl alcohol by SW846 Method 8015;

1,4-Dioxane by SW846 Method 8270;

Target Analyte List (TAL) Metals by SW846 Methods 6010 and 7470 (rnercury);

Ammonia by MCAWW Method 350.1;

Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD) by SM20 Method 52108;

Bromide, chloride, and sulfate by MCAWW Method 300.0;

Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) by MCAWW Method 410.4;

Nitrate by MCAWW Method 353.2;

I USEPA, 1996, Test methods lbr evaluating solid waste, physical/chemical tnethods (SV/-846): 3rd

edition, Environmental Protection Agency, National Center for Environmental Publications, Cincinnati,
(Jhio, accessed at URL ll].tp11utw-:l.cpit.S,a-v1'olt4llWullu¿Wai,tc1,ttl:1¡W'84Ó-[tnt
t USBpA, 1983, Methods lbr Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, EPA60014-19-20, OlTce of
Research and Developrnent, Washington, D.C.
3 Standarcl Methocls fbr the Examination of Water ancl Wastewater,20't'Eclition, 1998, American Public

Health Association, Amcrican Water Works Association and \ùy'ater Environment Federation

Golder Assoeiates
G:\Projects\O13-9306-010 Kodak 2010 Sampling\Reports\WRlI\l'-a1l 201O\Data Validation Repolt\DATANAR20I1-01 docx
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January 201 I 1 013-9306-010

Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) by SM20 Method 2540C;

Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (TKN) by MCAWW 351.2; and

Total Organic Carbon (TOC) by SW846 Method 9060.

The samples were reported in one analytical data package, SDG RTF0655, which was received

electronically at Golder Associates' office in Mount Laurel, New Jersey on January 14,2011.

As specified in the Site Environmental Monitoring Plan (Golder, June 1998), 57a of the primary

samples were validated in accordance with guidelines provided by the following documents:

Environmental Protection Agency Region II Validation of Metals for the Contract

Laboratory Program (CLP) based on Statement of Work (SoV/) - ILM05.3, Standard

Operating Procedure (SOP) No. HW-2, Revision 13, Septembet 2O06;

Environmental Protection Agency Region II Validating Volatile Organic Cornpounds by

Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry SW-846 Method 82608, SOP No. HW-24,
Revision 2, October 2O06: and,

Environmental Protection Agency Region II Validating Semivolatile Organtc

Compounds by Gas Chromatogfaphy/Mass Spectrometry SW-846 Method 8270D, SOP

No. HW-22, Revision 3, October 2006.

The following sections summarize the data validation

Volatile 0rganic Compounds

Methyl alcohol by SWB46 Method B0l5 and TCL VOCs by Method 8260

Isopropyl ether was analyzed qualitatively by the laboratory; non-detect sample results were

therefore all qualified as estimated (UJ).

Semivolatile Organic Compounds

1,4-Dioxan,e bv SWB46 Method 8270

There were no quality control issues identified that required data qualification

Target Analyte Metals

Metlrcd 6010

The laboratory Inductively Coupled Plasma (ICP) serial dilution was greater than the Quality

Control (QC) criteria for cobalt and potassium. Affected samples were qualified as estimated (J).

Golden Assoeiates
G:\Proìects\O13-9306 0lO Kodak 2010 Sarrpling\Reports\WRl-lì\l'all 201O\D¿tta Validation Rcpor.t\DATANAR2-011-01.docx
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Janualy 201 I -1 - 013-9306-010

Mercury
Method 7470

There were no quality control issues identified that requìred data qualification

Leachate Indicators

Chloride, Biochemical Oxygen Demand, Total Organic Carbon, Total Dissolved Solids, Total
Kjektahl Nitrogen, Clrcmical Oxygen Demand, Sulfate, Ammonia, Nitrate and Bromicle

There were uo quality control issues identified that required data qualification.

Summary

The results reporled by the laboratory complied with the Quality Control criteria specified in the

methods, except where noted above. No major quality control issues were identified that would

warrant rejection of the data. Where QC criteria were not met, the data were qualified as

estimated (J/UJ). Results repofted below the reporting limit [Practical Quantization Limit (PQL)]

were also qualified as estimated values (J) by TestAmerica. The analyte should be considered

present even if the results were qualified as estimated (J). Based on the data quality review, the

analytical data were determined to be acceptable (including estimated data) for their intended use.

The analytical completeness, defined as the percentage of analytical results which are judged to

be valid, was 100 percent for the November 2010 Monitoring Event.

GOLDER ASSOCIATES INC

,/,
./tL// "' L.) /L.t¡-rc¿ y'/'. (¿.c¡,..:, ,'r

Cindi M. Lucas-Youmans
Project Environmental Chemist

Golder Assoeiates
G:\Projects\013-9306-0l0 Kodak 2-010 Sarnpling\Iìeporls\WRlF\Fall 201O\Data Validation lìcport\DATANAIì2O11 0l docx



TestAnrericaæ
tHE LEAPER lN ENvIRoNMENfAL fÉsTlNGl

NpËC, lnc.

3396 ¡lewey Avenue, #31 7

Po.¡s6ter, NY 14616-2579

Work Order: RTK0655

ProJect: KODAK PARK-WEILAND ROAD LF (L4)

ProJectNumber: NPEG0006

Analytical RePort

MDL UNITS

Recoived;
Reported:

1 1/05/10
1212011012:02

Dil Date LabDataSample
Result

Sample lD: RTK0655.01 (SWRNE'Ground Water)

Volatile O{qqnlc Compounds bv EPA 82608

Fac Batch

Sampled: l1r05r10 ll:l0Recvd : 11105110 1724O
RL

1,1,1 -Trichloroethane
1,1,2,2-'Í elr achloroetha ne

1,1,2-Trichloroethane
1,1-Díchloroethane
1 ,1 -Dichloroethene
'1 ,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethene, Total
1,2-DichloroProPane
2-Butanone
2-Hexanone
4-Methyl.2-Pentanone
Acetone
Benzene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform

'Bromomelhane

Carbon dlsullide
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Dlbromochloromelhane
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cls-1,3-DichloroProPene
Ethylbenzene
lsopropyl ether
Methylene Chloride
Styrene
Tetrachloroethene
Tetrahydrofuran
Toluene
trans- 1,3-DichloroProPon
e
Trichloroethene
Vinyl acetate
Vinyl chloride
Xylenes, total

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND (/l p4if
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND

5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
10
10
10
10
5,0
5,0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
1.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5,0
5.0
5.0

0,82
0.21
0,23
0.38
a.29'
o.21
o.70
o.72
1.3
1,2
2.1
3.0

0.41
0.39
0.26
0.69
0.19
0.27
0.75
0.32
0.32
0.34
0.35
0,36
o.74
0,59
0.44
0.73
0.36
1.3

0.51
0.37

5.0
5.0
5,O
15

SurrLimlfsr (66'137W
SurrLímils; (73-120%)
SunL¡rnils: (71-126%)

11/11/10 18:03 LH

11111t1O18:03 LH

11111t1018:03 LH
11n1n018:03 LH

1111111018:03 LH

11111110 18:03 LH

1111111018;03 LH

1111111018:03 LH

1111111018:03 LH

1111111018:03 LH

1'111111o18:03 LH

11111110 18:03 LH

11111110 18:03 LH

'l1l11l1D 18:03 LH

1111111018:03 LH

1111111018:03 LH
1111111018:03 LH

11111110 18:03 LH

11111110 1B:03 LH

11111110 18:03 LH

1111111018:03 LH

1111111018;03 LH
1111111018103 LH

11t1111O18:03 LH

1111111018:03 LH

't111111018:03 LH

'1111111O18:03 LH

111'1111018:03 Lþl

1111111O18:03 LH

1111111O 18:03 LH

11t11t1O 18r03 LH

1111111018:03 LH

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
uglL
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
u9/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
uSlL
ugt/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
uS/L
ug/L
ugn-
ug/L

ug/L
uS/L
ug/L
ug/L

1.00
1.00
1.00
1,00
1.00
1,00
1.00
1,00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
1oKl037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037

82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
s2608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608

0,46
0.85
0.90
0.66

1,O0
1.00
1.00
1.00

10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037

10K1037
10K1037
10R1037

826OB
82608
82608
82608

82608
82608
82608

1111111018:03 LH

1111111O 1B:03 LH
1111111018:03 LH

1111111o18:03 LH

11/11/10 18:03 LH
11/11/1018:03 LH
11/11/1018:03 LH

1,2-Dlchlorcethane'd4
A-Bromolluotobenzene
Toluene-d8

111 %
95%
105 %

Tentativelv ldentif ied Co-m po unds bv EEA-02608
ug/L 1.00 11t11t1018;03 LH 10K1037 82608

No TlCs lound (NOTICS) ND

Alcohols þvËPA Method 801 5-modilied
1.00 11t10Ì1O 11;35 GFD 1OK0BB3 8015

Methanol
801 5

100 % Surr Lìmits: (70-129%) 1 1/1 0/10 1 I :35 GFD 10K0883
2-Hexanone

sem iv-ols!!!e-OrqanjqP þv ÊG/MS
10 1.1 ug/L 1.00 11111t1O01:41 JLG 10K0851 8270C

1.4-Dioxane

TestAmerica Buffalo - 10 Hazelwood Drive Amherst, NY 14225 lel716-691-2600 fax 716-691-7991

ND

ND

1,0 0.41 mg/L

www. testãmericai n c.com 11t1756



TestAmericaæ
fl1É LÊAoER lN ENvIRoNMÉNIAL rEsllNG

NPEC, lnc.

3800 DeweY Avenue, #317

Rochester, NY 14616-2579

Work Order: RTK0655

Projecr: KODAK PARK-WEILAND ROAD LF (L4)

ProJectNumber: NPEC-0006

Analytieal RePort

Received: 11105110

Reported: 12120110 12:02

Dil Date Lab
Data Batchflers RL MDL Units Fac

Sampte lD: RTK06554í (SWRNE 'Ground Water) 'cont' Sampted: 1lr05tl0 ll:{0Recvd : tll05lt017:40

Semivolatile Oroanics bv GC/ftllS 'cont'

Sample
Result

79%
69%
46%

6.,4

t1

Ll
5.3

4.5

5.4
5.7

4,0

20o/o)

0.009
2.0

0.011
8.0

1,00

1.00

1.00

r.00
1.00

1.00
1.00

1.00

10K0851

10K0851

10K0851

10K0851

10K0851

10K0851

10K0851

10K0851

8270c
827ÖC
8270C

8270C

8270C

8270C

8270C

8270C
8270C

8270C

8270C

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

uS/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mglL
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mgiL
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

2#lluoroblPhenYl
Nltrcbenzsnedã
p-Te¡phenYl'dî4

Semivolatlle Orga4lcs Tlgs bv GG/MS

Surrlimifs: (46'120%)
Sunlimlfsi (2+136%)

Sun Lìmits: (48'1

Ret Tlme: 11'998

RetTimo:11.725

Ret Time: 12.463

Ret Timo: 13'67

RetTime:13.926
RetTlme:14'242
Ret T¡me: 14'359

Ret Time: 15.102

11/11/1001:41 JLG 10K0851

11/11/10 01:41 JLG 10K0851

1ffiffiT01:41 JLG 10K0851

Bentaeone (025057-89-0)

n-Hexadocanolo acld
(000057-10-3)
OctadecanolG acld
(000057-114)
UnknownOl (nono)

Unknown02 (none)

Unknown03 (none)

UnknownO4 (nono)

Unknowno5 (none)

B

B

B

B

B

11111t1O 01:41 JLG

11t1111O 01:41 JLG

1111111O 01:41 JLG

1111111001:41 JLG

11t1111O01:41 JLG

11t111'1901:41 JLG

1111111O01:41 JLG

1111111001:41 JLG

Aluminum
Antlmony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmlum
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Gopper
lron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadlum
Zinc
Mercury

Total Metals bv SW 846 Series Methodq 11losl1}23:01 AMH 10K0750

11/09/10 23:01 AMH 10K0750

11/09/10 23:01 AMH 10K0750

11 l}1t1o 23:01 AMH 10K0750

'l1l}gt1023:01 AMH 10K0750

11/09/10 23:01 AMH 10K0750

11l}gl1} 23:01 AMH 10K0750

11l}sl1o23:01 AMH 10K0750

11/09/10 23:01 AMH 10K0750

11l}gl1}23:01 AMH 10K0750

11l}gt1}23:01 AMH 10K0750

11/09/10 23:01 AMH 10K0750

11t}gl1o23:01 AMH 10K0750
11/OS/10 23:01 AMH 10K0750

11/09/10 23:01 AMH 10K0750

11t0911023:01 AMH 10K0750

11i09/10 23:01 AMH 10K0750

11/09/10 23:01 AMH 10K0750

11t10110 12:56 AMH 10K0750

11/09/10 23:01 AMH 10K0750

11/09/10 23:01 AMH 10K0750

11t}gl1}23:01 AMH 10K0750

11/09/10 14:46 JRK 10K0729

11/08/10 13;06 jmm 10K0649

11t0511o22:00 RJF 10K0595

11/10/10 19:19 JME 10K1005

0-t5l
ND
ND

0;187
ND

0.0003
125

0.0009
ND

0,0047
'1.49

ND
35.7

0.820
0.0038
1.70'f
ND
ND
744
ND

0.0020
0.0093

ND

0.200
0.0200
0.0100
0.0020
0.0020
0.0010

0.5
0,0040
0.0040
0.0100
0.050
0.0050
0.200

0.0030
0.0100
0.500
0.0150
0.0030

5.0
o.0200
0,0050
0,0100
0.0002

0.045
0.0068
0.0056
0.0005
0.0003
0.0003

0.1
0.0009
0,0006
0.0015
0,019

0.0030
0.043
0.0002
0.0013
0,200
0.0087
0.0017

1.6
0.0102
0.0011
0.0017
0.0001

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
5.00
1.00
1,00
1.00
1.00

1,00
1.00

1.00
2.ûCI

60108
60108
60108

.60108

60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
ô0108
60108
74704

,6
,g

Dø8

GeLeral Gh emiglry f ara m.9!eI9
a.220

ND

39.6

1,10
2M0

0.050
2A.O

MG/L-NH3
mg/L

mg/L

mg/L as N
mg/L

0K0609
0K0687

350.1
52108

41Q,4

353.2
zUOÇ

Ammonia
Biochemical OxYgen
Demand
Chemlcal OxYgen
Demartd
Nitrate
Total Dissolved Solids

2.O

0.025

10.0 5.0 1.00

pr0
DP\

TestAmericaBuffalo-l0HazelwoodDriveAmherst,NYl4228telTl6-691-2600fax716-6S1-7991
wrvw.testamericainc.com 1211756

11/06/1014:50 JME 1

11n8fi011:30 AMP 1



TestAmericcæ
IHE LÊAPER IN 8ÑVIRONMENIAL IESÍING

¡p69" tnc.

3800 Ëtewey Avenue, #317

Rochester, NY 1461 6-2579

Work Order: RTK0655

ProJect:
Project

KODAK PARK.WEILAND ROAD LF (14)

Number: NPEC-0006

Analytical RePort

Recsived: 1 1/05/10

Reported: 12120/10 12:02

D¡I Date Lab
SamPle
Result

Sample lD: RTK0655-0í (SWRNE - Ground Wate

RL MDL Units Fac Batch

r) - cont. SamPled: llt}íl1Ù ll :'l 0Recvd : l1l05t1017:40

Data

General Ghemist[v Parameters ' co.nt'

TotalKieldahl Nltrogen 0.91

Total Organlc Garbon 11'7

AnioEs bv EPA Method 300'0

Bromide 3.03

Chloride {030
sulfate 66'l

1.00
1.00

11t1sl1} 09;57 JMM 10K1670

I1t1Ol1O 18:43 KLD 10K0995

1 1/09/10 21 :44 RMM 10K081e

1 1 l}sll} 1 0:27 RMM 10KO7Zø

11losl1o21 ;44 RMM 10K0819

0.20
1.0

0.15
0.4

mgl1- as N
mg/L

351.2
9060

mg/Lv4+
oø8
,y^

0.40
10.0
4.00

0.15
5.64
0.70

mg/L

mg/L

2.00
20.o
2.O0

300
300
300

TestAmerica Butfalo - 10 Hazelwood Drive Amherst, NV 14228 lel716-691-2600 fax 716-691-7991

uryw.testamericalnc,com 13/t756



TestAmericc
IHE LËAPER IN ËNVIRONMENlAL TËSfING

*rE6" tnc,

3800 D€wey Avenue, #317
Rochsster, NY 14616-2579

Work Order: RTK0655 Received:
Reporled:

1 1/05/10
1212011012:02

ProJect:KODAK PARK-WEILAND ROAD LF (14)

ProJectNumber: NPEC-0006

Analytieal R.ePort
Dll Date LabSample

Result
Data

Qualiflers MDL UNitS FAC Analyzed Batch
Analyte RL

Sampte lD: RTK06ã5-{I2 (GWRNE - Ground Water)

Volat¡l€ OrEatilc Compounds bv EPA 82i08

Sampled: 11tO6l1O1l:33Recvd '111061101724O

1,1,1 -Trichloroethane
1,1,2,2-Telrachloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
1 ,1 -Dichloroethane
1 ,1-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dlchloroethene, Total
1,2-Dlchloropropane
2-Butanone
2-Hexanone
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
Acetone
Benzene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Carbon dlsulfide
Carbon Tehachloride
Chlorobenzene
Dibromochloromethane
Ghloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cls-1,3-DichloroproPene
Ethylbenzene
lsopropyl elher
Methylene Chloride
Styrene
Tetrachloroethene
Tetrahydrofuran
Toluene
trans-l,SDichloroproPen
e
Trichloroethene
Vinyl acelate
Vinylchloride
Xylenes, total

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

107 o/o

88%
100%

o.82
o.21
0.23
0,38
0.29
o.21
0.70
0.72
1.3
1.2
2.1
3,0

o.41
0.39
0,26
0.69
0.19
0.27
o.75
0.32
0.32
0.34
0.35
0.36
o.74
0.59
0.44
0.73
0.36
1.3

0.51
0.37

0.46
0.85
0,90
0.66

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
uS/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1,00
1.00
1,00
1,00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1,00
1,00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
f0K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
r0K1037
t0K10g7
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037

82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608

V'*.tl

11111110 18:27 LH
1111111018i27 LH
1111111018:27 LH
11111110 18:27 LH
11t1111O18:27 LH
11111110 18:27 LH
1111111018:27 LH
1111111018:27 LH
1111111018:27 LH
1111111018:27 LH
'l1l11l1O 18:27 LH
1111111018:27 LH
1111111018:27 LH
1111111018:27 LH
1111111018:27 LH
11111n018:27 LH

11111110 18:27 LH
1111111018:27 LH
11111110 18:27 LH
1111111018:27 LH
1111111O 18:27 LH

1111111018:27 LH

11n1n0 18:27 LH
1111'll'l9 18.27 LH

11t1111O 18:27 LH
11111110 18:27 LH

11n1n018:27 lH
1111111O18:27 LH

1111111018:27 LH
1111'll1O18:27 LH
1111111018:27 LH

1'll11l1O 18:27 LH

5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
10
10
10
10
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5,0
5.0
5.0
5,0
5.0
5,0
5,0
5.0
5.0
1.0
5.0
5,0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0

5.0
5.0
5.0
15

ND
ND
ND
ND

SurrlÍmifs: (66-137%)
Surr Limlts: (73-120%)
Sun Limils: (71-126%)

1'lt11l1o 18:27 LH

11111110 18.27 LH
1111111018:27 LH

'l1l1\l1j 18:27 LH

11/11/10 18:27 LH
1ffi1/1018:27 LH
|ffiffi|18:27 LH

10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037

10K1037
10K1037
10K1037

82608
82608
82608
82608

82608
82608
82608

1, 2-Oi ch lo roeth ane -d 4
4-Bromofluoroþenzene
Toluene-dB

Tentativelv ldglrtlf ied Çompo u.nds bLEPA !!?608
ug/L 1,00 11t11110 18:27 LH 10K1037 82608

No TlCs found (NOTICS)

Alc-oþsls þv- EPA.ltethod -801 5* nledif¡ed.
Methanol ND 1,00 11t1)l|o 11:44 GFD 10K0883 8015

Sun Limits: (70'129%) 11/10/10 11:44 GFD 10K088s BO15
2-Hexanone 100 %

$emivolatiþ Qrqanicq bv GÇ/Uf$
9.7 1.1 us/L 1.00 11111n002:04 JLG 10K0851 827tÇ

1,4-Dioxane

TestAmerica Buffalo - 10 Hazelwood Drive Amherst, NY 14228 tel 716-691-2600 fax 716-691-7991

ND

1.0 0.41 mg/L

ND

www. testamer¡cainc. eo m 14t1756



TestAmericc
IHE LEA''EA IN ENvIFoNMENTAL IÈsfIN6

NpËC, lnc.

3699 ¡lewey Avenue, #31 7
po.¡sstor, NY 1 461 6-2579

Work Order: RTK0655 Recelved: 11/05/10

Reported: 12120110 12t02

Project: KODAK PARK-WEIIAND ROAD LF (14)

ProjectNumber: NPEC-0006

Analytieal Repoft
Sample
Result

Data
lifiers RL MDL UNIITS FAC

Date Lab
Analvzed Tech Batch Method

Dil

Analyte

Sample lD: RTK0655Ð2 (GWRNE - Ground Water) ' cont;

Semivolatile Orqanics bv GG/MS - cont.

Sampled: lll05f10 ll:33Recvd :1110611017:40

Z-Fluoroblphenyl
Nitrobenzonùd5
p-Teryhenyl-d14

Semivolatile Orqanics TlGs bv GC/MS
UnknownOl (none) 9.1 B

Unknown02 (none) 4,4 B

Unknowno3(none) 9.9 B

Unknown04(none) 7.4 B

Unknown0S(none) 7.S B

Unknown06(none) 9.3 B

Unknown0T (none) 6,0

Total Metals bv SW 846.Series Methods

85%
76,%
50%

Sun Llmlts: (48-120%) 1 1/1 1/10 02:04 JLG 10K0851
11/1 1/10 02:04 JLG 10K0851
11/11/10Q2:04 JLG 10K0851

8270C
8270C
8270C

Sunümlts: (46.1200/0)
Sun Limlts: (24-136%)

Ret Time; 12.382

Ret Time: 12.901

Ret Time: 13.211

RetTime:13.67
Ret Time: 13.932

Ret Time: 14.35

Ret Time: 15.102

o.200
0,0200
0.0100
0.0020
0,0020
0.0010

0,5
0.0040
0.0040
0,0100
0.050

0.0050
0.200
0,0030
0.0100
0.500

0,0'150
0.0030

1,0
0,0200
0.0050
0.0100
0,0002

0.045
0.0068
0.0050
0.0005
0.0003
0.0003

0.1
0.0009
0.0006
0.0015
0.019
0.0030
0.043
0.0002
0.0013
0.200
0.0087
0.0017

0,3
0.0102
0.0011
0,0017
0.0001

0.011
4.O
o.15
0.4

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
uS/L
uS/L

ug/L

mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

10K0851

10K08õ1

10K0851

10K0851

10K0851

10K0851

10K0851

10K0750
10K0750
10K0750
10K0750
10K0750
10K0750
10K0750
10K0750
r0K0750
10K0750
10K0750
10K0750
10K0750
10K0750
10K0750
10K0750
10K0750
10K0750
10K0750
10K0750
10K0750
10K0750
10K0729

60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
74704

8270C

8270Ç

8270C

8270C

8270C

8270C

8270C

350.1
52108

353.2
2540C
351.2
9060

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1111111O 02:04 JLG

11111110 02:04 JLG

111'11110 02;04 JLG

1111111o 02:04 JLG

11111110 02:04 JLG

11111110 02:04 JLG

11111110 02:04 JLG

Aluminum 0.080
Antimony ND
Arsenic ND
Barlum 0.0606
Beryllium ND

Cadmium 0.0004
Calcium 79.3
Chromlum ND
Cobalt 0.0049 {
Copper 0.0050
lron 0.324
Lead
Magnesium 36.9
Manganese 0.0206
Nickel 0.0017
Potassium 2.82{
Selenium ND

Silver ND
Sodium 246
Thallium ND
Vanadlum ND
Zinc 0.0205
Mercury ND

General Ghemistrv Parameters
Ammonia 0.097
Biochemical Oxygen ND
Demand
Chemical Oxygen 14.6
Demand
Nitrate 0,967
TotalDissolved Solids 1190
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen 0,27
Total Organic Carbon 2.0

É

þ

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

11109t1o 23:03 AMH
11/09/10 23:03 AMH
11109110 23:03 AMH
11109110 23:03 AMH
11/09/10 23:03 AMH
11109110 23:03 AMH
11/09/10 23:03 AMH
11109110 23:03 AMH
'l1l1gl10 23:0ô AMH
11/09/10 23:03AMH
11t}gl1} 23:03 AMH
11109110 23:03 AMH
11/09/10 23:03 AMH
11109110 23:03 AMH
11logl10 23:03 AMH
11/09/10 23:03 AMH
11109110 23:03 AMH
11105110 23:03 AMH
11109110 23:03 AMH
11109110 23:03 AMH
11/09/10 23:03 AMH
11105110 23:03 AMH
11t09t1014:48 JRK

.00

.00

.00

.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

0.025
2.0

0.050
10,0
0.20
1.0

mg/L

mg/L as N
mg/L

mg/L as N
mg/L

0.009 MG/L-NH3
2.0 mg/L

00 11/08/1013:07 jmm 10K0649
00 11/05/1022:00 RJF 10K0595

1

1

10.0 5.0 1.00 1ll11t1} 19:19 JMÉ 10K1005 410'4

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

11106110 14:51 JME 10K0609
11/0s/10 11:30 AMP 10K0687
11l1Bl1O 09:58 JMM 10K1670
11l1Ol1O 19:12 KLD 10K0995

TestAmerica Buffato- 10 Hazelwood Drive Amherst, NY 14228 tel716-691-2600 fax 716-691-7991

Www.testamericainc.com 15t1756



TestAnnericcæ
IHE LEAPËF IN ENVIRONMENIÀL IESfING

¡pEç, tnc,

3800 Dewey Avenue, #31 7

Rochester, NY 14616-2579

Work Order: RTK0655

Project: KODAK PARK-WEII-AND ROAD LF (14)

ProjectNumber; NPEC-0006

Analytical RePort
Dll Date Lab

Received: 1 l/05/10

Reported: 12l2Dl1O 12:02

Sample
Result

Data Units Fac Analyzed Tech Batch
Analyte MDL

Sample lD: RTK0655'02 (GWRNE 'Ground Water) - cont' Sampled: llr0Srl0 1l:33Recvd : 1110611017:40

Anlons Uv ePl metn
Bromide 0,59
chloríde 455
sulfate 18.2

ú,
o.20
5.00
2,00

0.07
2.82
0.35

mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

1.00
10.0
1,00

11t1011001:37 RMM 10K0820

11t}gt1o 21:54 RMM 10K0819
11 t1}tl}01 :37 RMM 10K0820

300
300
300

TestAmerica Buffalo - 10 Hazelwood Drive Amherst, NY 14228 r.e]|716"691-2600 fax 716'691-7991

wvwv.testamericainc. com 16t1756



TesfAmericaæ
"' 

¡¡¡PER IN EÑVIRONMEN'AL IESfING

¡pEg, lnc,

3996 pewey Avenue, #317

Rochester, NY 14616-2579

Work Order: RTK0655

Project: KODAK PARK-WEILAND

ProjectNumber: NPEC'o006

Receivedr 11/05/10

Reportedr 12120110 12toa

ROAD LF (14)

Analytical RePort

MDL UN|IS

Date Lab
Sample
Result

Sample lD: RTK0656'{!õ (G!/VRNW' Ground Water)

Volatlle Orßnic Compounds-þv EPA 82608

Batch

Sampled: 11,0örl0 l2¡O3Recvd ;1'110511017:40

Þata D¡I
FacRL

1,1,1-Trichloroethane
, 1,1,2,2-T elr achloroelhane

1,1,2-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dlchloroethane
1,2-Dlchloroelhene, Tolal
1,2-DichloroProPane
2-Butanone
2-Hexanone
4-MethYl-2-Pentanone
Acetone
Benzene
Bromodichloromelhane
Bromoform

' Bromomelhane
Carbon disullide
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Dibromochloromethane
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis-1,3'DichloroProPene
Ethylbenzene
lsopropYl ether
Methylene Chloride
Styrene
Tetrachloroethene
Tetrahydrofuran

' . Toluene
, trans-1,3-DichloroProPen
.e
Trichloroethene
Vinyl acetate
Vlnylchloride
Xylenes, toial

'l1111l'1019:38 LH

11t1'll1o 19:38 LH
11tl111019;38 LH

11t1111O19:38 LH

11t1111O19:38 LH
11t1111O19:38 LH

11t1'111019:38 LH

11t1111O19:38 LH

1111111o19:38 LH

11t1111019:38 LH
11111nO19:38 LH
1111111019:38 LH
1111111019:38 LH
11t1111O19:38 LH

1111111O 19:38. LH

11t1111019:38 LH
111111'1019:38 LH

1111111019:38 LH

1111111O19:38 LH

1111111019:38 LH

1111111019:38 LH

11t1111O19:38 LH

1111111O19:38 LH

11111t1o19:38 LH

11t1111019:38 LH
11t1111o19:38 LH
11t1111O19:38 LH

11t1111O19:38 LH

1111111019:38 LH

11n1n}19:38 LH

11111t1O19:38 LH

11t1111019138 LH

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

'ND

5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
10
10
10
10
5.0
5.0
5.0
5,0

0.82
0.21
0.23
0.38
0,29
o.21
0.70
o.72
1.3
1,2
2.1
3.0

o.41
0.39
o.26
0.69
0.19
0.27
0.75
0.32
o.32
0.34
0,35
0.36
o.74
0.59
0.44
0.73
0.36
1.3

0.51
0.37

0:46
0.85
0.90
0-66

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1,00
1.00
1.00
't.00

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1,00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

1.00
'r.00
1.00
L00

10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037

82608
02608
82008
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
8260B
B260B
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
8260B
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82808
82608
82608
8260B

/,Ntr,ø-

5.0
5,0
5.0
5,0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
1.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0

ND 5.0
5.0
5.0
15

11t1î110 19:38 LH

1111111019:38 LH

1111111019:38 LH

1111111019:38 LH

10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037

82608
82608
82608
82608

ND
ND
ND

1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4
4-Bromofluorobenzene
Toluene-dî

z-Hexanone

Surr Lìmils; (66-137"/")

Sun Lirnifs; (73-120%)
SurrLimils; (71'126%)

Surr Lirnifs: (70-1 29%)

11/11/10 19:38 LH
11/11/10 19:38 LH
11/11/1019:38 LH

110%
89%
101 o/o

100 %

10R1037
10K1037
10K1037

82608
82608
8260B

Tg¡talivelv ldentified eompqunds bv EPA 826Q8

No TlCs found (NOTICS) ND

Alcohols bv EPA Metlred--r80ll5 modified
Methanol ND

ug/L 1.00 11111t1019:38 LH 10K1037 82608

1.00 11l1Ol1O 11:53 GFD 10K0883 8015

11/10/10 11:53 GFD 1 0K0883 8015
1.0 0.41 mg/L

$-emivola-tile Q-rsanicg bv QC/M$
1,4-Dioxane flD 9'6 1'1 ug/L 1'00 11111t1002:28 JLG

TestAmerica Buffalo - 10 Hazelwoocj Drive Amherst, NY 14228 tel716-691-?600 fax 716-691-7991

www, testamerica inc. com 1711756
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TestAmrericc
rHE LÊAoEÀ IN ËNVIñONMEN'f AL'f C9lING

¡p6ç, lnc,

3800 Dewey Avenue, #317

Rochester, NY I 4616-2579

Work Order: RTK0655

Project:
ProJect

KODAK P'ARK-WEILAND ROAD LF (14)

Number: NPEC-0006

Analytical RePort

Received: 11/05/10

Reported: 12120110 12:02

Date Lab
Sample
Result

Sample lD: RTK0655'05 (GWRNW' Ground

Semivolatile Orqanics bv -GG/MS:cgnt'

Water) - cont' SamPled: l1l}5l10 l2:03Recvd :1110511017:44

Data
D¡I
Fac

11/11/1O o2:28
1ln|no 02:28
11/11/10 o2:28

Batch

JLG 1OKO851

JLG 1OKO851

JLG 1OKO851

8270c
8270c
8270c

8270C

8270c
8270G

8270c
8270c
8270c
s270C

2-Fluo¡oblqhenYl
Nitrobenzene'di
p-TeryhenYl'dl4

Semlvolatlle Orqanics- TIC-s bv G9/MS-

Gf-knownot lnone¡ 7-8 B

Unknown02 (nono) 9.4 B

Unknown03(none) 6.8 B

Unknown04 (none) 19 B

Unknown05 (none) 8,4 B

Unknown06 (none) 6.0 B

Unknown0T (none) 3.9

Total Nlstals bv.SW 846 Serles Methods

720Á
6s%
62%

RL

Sun Limits: (48-l 2oo/ù

Sunlimlls: (46'120%)
Sunlimifs: (2+136W

RetTime:12'383
RetTlme:13.205
RetTime:13'67
Ret Time: 13.932

RetTime:14.354
RetTlme:15.102
Ret Time: 16'058

MDL Units

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
uglL
ug/L

mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

10K0851

10K0851

10K0851

10K0851

10K0851

10K0851

10K0851

11t111'lO 02:28 JLG

1111111O02:28 JLG

11/11/10 02:28 JLG

11111tlD 02:28 JLG

111'11110 02:28 JLG

11t11tlO 02:28 JLG

11t11tIO 02:28 JLG

Aluminum
AntlmonY
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Gadmium
Calciurn
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
lron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodlum
Thallium
Vanadium
Zlnc
Mercury

0,654
ND

0.024t
0.0316

ND
ND
36.1

0.0034
ND

0.0050
1.33
ND
17,4

0.0232
0.0030
43s5'
ND
ND
276
ND

0.0024
0.0133

ND

0.200
0.0200
0.0100
0,0020
0.0020
0.0010

0.5
0,0040
0.0040
0.0100
0.050
0,0050
0.200
0.0030
0.0100
0.500
0,0150
0.0030

1.0
0,0200
0.0050
0.0100
0.0002

0.045
0,0068
0.0056
0.0005
0.0003
0.0003

0.1
0.0009
0.0006
0.0015
0.019
0.0030
0.043

0.0002
0.0013
0.200
0.0087
0.0017

0.3
0.0102
0.0011
0,0017
0.0001

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1,00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1,00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
74704

ø

7

11t}gtlo 23:18 AMH 10K0750

11rcW1023:18 AMH 10K0750

ittostto2g:18 AMH 1oKo7oo

11t}st1123:18 AMH 10K0750

'l1l}gl1} 23:18 AMH 10K0750

11/09/10 23:18 AMH 10K0750

i uoslto 23:18 AMH 1oKo75o

11/Os/10 23:18 AMH 10K0750

11/09/10 23:'18 AMH 10K0750

1 1/09/10 23:18 AMH 10K0750

11/09/10 23:1 I AMH 10K0750

1 1/0s/10 23:18 AMH 10K0750

11/09/10 23:18 AMH 10K0750

1 1/Os/10 23:18 AMH 10K0750

11/09/10 23:18 AMH 10K0750

11/09/10 23:18 AMH 10K0750

11/09/10 23:18 AMH 10K0750

11t09t10 23:18 AMH 10K0750

'l1l}gl1} 23:18 AMH 10K0750

11l0g/lo 23:18 AMH 10K0750

1 1/09/10 23:18 AMH 10K0750

11logl1} 23:18 AMH 10K0750

11losl1} 14:59 JRK 1OKD72S

e e n egr I Çlre!4lggyf a!a.l@ 11lO8l1O 13:12 jmm 10K0650

11t0511022:00 RJF 10K0595

11/10/10 19:19 JME 10K1005

11/06/10 15:04 JME 10K0609

11/08/10 11:30 AMP 10K0687

11118110 10:04 JMM 10K1670

11t1lllo20:42 KLD 10K0995

Ammonia
Blochemical OxYgen
Demand
Chemical OxYgen
Demand
Nitrate
Total Dissolved Solids

Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen
Total Organlc Carbon

0.078
ND

6.8

0.045
863
0.55
2.9

0,025
2.O

0.009
2.0

1.00
't.00

1.00

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

350.1
52108

410.4

353.2
2540C
351.2
9060

2

10.0 5.0

MG/LNH3
mg/L

mg/L

mg/L as N
mg/L

mg/L as N
mg/L

J 0.050
10.0
0.20
1.0

0,011
4.0
0.15
o.4

TestAmerlcaBuffalo.l0HazelwoodDriveAmherst,NYl4228telT16-691.2600fax716.691.7991
wvw.testamericainc'com 18/1756



TestArnericn
THE LÉAoEn tN ENVTRoNMENTAL rÊsrlNG

¡¡pEç, lnc.

3ggg peweyAvenuo, #317
Po"¡"ster, NY 14616-2579

Work Order: RTK0655

PToJecI KODAK PARK.WEILAND ROAD LF (14)

ProjectNumber: NPEC-0006

Roceived: 1ll05/10
Reported: 1212011O 12:02

Sample
Result

Data

Analytical RePort

RL MDL Units
Date Lab

Analvzed Tech Batch
Dil
Fac MethodAnalyte

Sample lD: RTK0655-05 (GWRNW -Ground Water). cont. Sampted: l1tOSt1O l2:03Recvd :1110511O 17:40

Anions bv EPA Method 300.0
Bromide 0.80
Chloride 171
Sulfate 105

0.20
2.50
4.00

0.07
1.41
0,70

1.00
5.00
2.00

11109110 22:24 RMM
11l0sl1Ù l1:38 RMM
1'll1UlO22:24RMM

mg/L

mg/L

TestAmerica Buffalo - 10 Hazelwood Drive Amherst, NY 14228 tel 716-691-2600 fax 716^691-7991

www'testamericaine'com 1911756

mg/Lpóa

T8

10K0819
10K0726
10K0921

300
300
300



TestAmerlccæ
IHE LÉAOËN IN ENVIRONMËHfAL IÈgTING

NPEC, lnc.

3g¡g ¡lewoY Avenue, #317

Rochestsr, NY 1461 0-2579

Work Order: RTK0655

PToJECI: KODAK PARK-WEILAND ROAD LF (14)

ProjectNumber; NPEC-0006

Analytical RePort

Received: 11/05/10

Reported: 12EAl10 12:02

Date LabSample Data
Result

Sample lD: RTK0655-06 (SWRNW - Ground Water)

Volatile Orsanlc Compounds bV EPA 82698

Batch

Sampled: 1ll05/'10 l2:l5Recvd : 11106110 17=40
RL MDL Unlts

D¡I
Fac

1,1,.1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2,2-T elrach I oroeth a n e
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethene, Total
1,2-DichloroProPane
2-Butanone
2-Hexanone
4-Methyl-Z-pentanone
Acetone
Benzene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Carbon disulfide
Carbon Tetrachloride
Ghlorobenzene
Dibromochloromethane
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis-1,3-DichloroProPene
Ethylbenzene
lsopropyl ether
Melhylene Chloride
Styrene
Tetrachloroethene
Telrahydrofuran
Toluene
trans-1 .3-DichloroProPen
e
Trichloroethene
Vinyl acetate
Vinylchloride
Xylenes, tolal

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
õ.0
5.0
5.0
10
10
10
10
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5,0
5,0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
1,0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0

5.0
5.0
5.0
15

tlv ¿l

1111111O20:02 LH
11111nO20:02 LH
1111111020:O2 LH
1111111020:02 LH
1111111O20:02 LH
11/11/1020:02 LH
1111111020:02 LH
1111111020:02 LH
1111111020:02 LH

11n111020:02 LH
1111111020:02 LH
11t1111O20:02 LH
1111111020:02 LH
'1111111020:02 LH
111111'1O20:02 LH
1111'll1O20:02 LH
111111'1020:02 LH
1111111O20;02 LH

1111111020:02 LH

1111111o20:02 LH

1111111020:02 LH
1111111020:02 LH
1111111O20:02 LH

1111111020:02 LH
111111102A:O2 LH

1111111O2O:O2 LH

1111111Ð20:02 LH
11t'|111O20:02 LH

'l1t11l1Ù2O:02 LH

1111111020:02 LH

11t11no20;02 LH

11/11/1020:02 LH

g.g2
0.21
o.23
0.38
0,29
o.z1
0.70
o.72
1,3
1.2
2.1
3.0

o.41
0.39
0.26
0.69
0.19
0.27
o.75
o.32
0.32
0.34
0.35
0,36
o.74
0.59
0.44
o.73
0.36
1,3

0.51
0.37

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

1,00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1,00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1,00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1,00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1,00
1.00
1.00
1.00

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
r0K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
loK1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037

82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
8260É
B260B
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
B26OB
82608

, 82608

ND
ND
ND
ND

0.46
0.85
0.90
0.66

1111111020:O2 LH
1111111020:02 LH

1'111111020:02 LH

1111111020:02 LH

10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037

82608
82608
8260B
82608

1,Z-Dichloroethaned4
4-Bromolluotobenzene
Toluene-d8

Tentat¡velv ldentifieû Çq$pouJds bVEPA 82

No TlCs found (NOTICS) ND

Alcohols þv ËPA MelLod JQJ ,mpdified
Methanol ND

ug/L 1.00 '1111111020:02 LH 10K1037 82608

'1.00 11t10t1012:02GFD 10K0883 8015

112%
94%
102%

Z-Hexanone 98%

9emiv-qlAtlls Qrsanioq þv GÕ1MS

1,4-Dioxane ND

Surr Limits: (66'1 37o/")

SurrLimifs: (73-120%)
Sun Ltmits: (71'126%)

Surr Limits: (70'1

9.7

11/11/1020:02 LH
11/11/10 20:02 LH
11/11/1020:02 LH

10K1
10K1037
10K1037

82608
82608
82608

1.0 0.41 mg/L

29Yr) 11/10/1012:02 GFD 1 oK08B3 8015

1.1 ug/L 1,00 1111111002:51 JLG 10K0851 8270Ç

TestAmerica Buffalo - 10 Hazelwood Drive Amherst, NY 14228 tel 716-691-2600 fax 716-691-7991

www,testamericainc.com 2011756



TestArmericuæ
IHE LEAOER IN ENVIRONMENfÀL IESTING

NPEC, lnc.

3ggg Pewey Avenue, #317

Rochester, NY 1461 6-2579

Work Order: RTK0655

Prolect: KODAK PARK-WEILAN

ProiectNumber: NPEC-0006

Analytical RePort

Received; 1 1/05/1 0

Reported: 12120110 12:02

D ROAD LF (14)

Dil Date Lab
Sample
Result

Sampla lD: RTK0655'06 (SWRNW - Ground Water) - cont. Sampled: l1l05r10 î2:lSRecvd = 
1110511O 17ÁA

Data
MDL Uniûs Fac Tseh Batch

gemjvolatlle Orsanlcs þv QG/MS' cont'

2-FluotohiqhsnYl
Nltrobenzanæd5
p-TephenYl'dl4

Ammonla
Biochemical OxYgen
Demand
Chemical OxYgen
Demand
Nitrate
Total Dissolved Solids
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen
Total Organic Carbon

76%
68%
49%

Sun Llmiß: (48'1
Surr Llmtts: (46-1
Sun Llmtts: (24'1

20%)
2o%)
360/")

11/11/10 02:51
11/11/10 02:51
11/11/10 02:51

JLG 1OKO85I
JLG 10K0851
JLG 1OKO851

8270C
8270C
8270C

Semlvolatlle Oroanics TlCs bv QG/M9-

Únkno',"not 1non"¡ 9'9 B

Total Metals bv SW846 Serie,s Methods

Aluminum 3.87

Antimony ND

Arsenlc ND

Ret Time: 13.227 ug/L 1'00 11111t1O02:51 JLG 10K0851 8270C

0.200
0,0200
0.0100
0.0020
0.0020
0.0010

0.5
0.0040
0.0040
0.0100
0.050
0.0050
0.200
0.0030
0.0100
0.500
0,0150
0,0030

1.0
0.0200
0.0050
0.0100
0.0002

0.045
0.0068
0.0056
0.0005
0.0003
0.0003

0,1
0.0009
0.0006
0.0015
0.019
0,0030
0,043

0.0002
0.0013
0.200
0.0087
0.0017

0.3
0.0102
0.0011
0.0017
0.0001

0,011
4.0
0.15
0.4

1.00
L00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
't,00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1;00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

1.00
1,00

60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
60108
74704

0.009 MG/L-NH3
2.9 mg/L

'l1t}gl1}23:20 AMH 10K0750

1llogl1o 23:20 AMH 10K0750

11i,tosllo 23:20 AMH 1oKo7so

11/0e/10 23:20 AMH 10K0750

'l1l}gt1o23:20 AMH 10K0750

11/09/10 23:20 AMH 10K0750

l1logt1} 23:20 AMH 10K0750

11 l}gll} 23:20 AMH 10K0750

1 1 t Ogl 1 O 23:20 At'IlH I 0K0750

11 l}st1}23:20 AMH r0K0750

1 1/09/10 23:20 AMH 10K0750

11toSl1o 23:20 AMH 10K0750

11/09/10 23:20 AMH 10K0750

11togl1o 23:20 AMH 10K0750

11l}gl1o 23:20 AMH 10K0750

11/09/10 23:20 AMH 10K0750

1ll}gl1o 23:20 AMH 10K0750

11/09110 23:20 AMH 10K0750

11losl1} 23:20 AMH 10K0750

11/09/10 23:20 AMH 10K0750

1 1/09/10 23:20 AMH 10K0750

1ll}gl1} 23:20 AMH 10K0750

11/09/10 15:00 JRK 10K0729

11lO8l1O 13:13 jmm 10K0650

11/05/10 22:00 RJF 10K0595

11l1)l1o 19:19 JME 10K1005

11tO6t1O 15:05 JME 10K0609

11/08/10 11:30 AMP 10K06BB

11t18t10 10:04 JMM 10K1670

11/10/10 21:11 KLD 10K0995

11 t}sllo 1 1 :48 RMM 10K0726

11logl1o 22:35 RMM 10K0819

1 1/09/10 1 1:48 RMM 10K0726

Barlum 0'1tg
Berylliurn ND

cadmium o'ooo5

Calcium /125

chromium o'oo¡14

Gobalt o'oor6'J-
Copper 0.0076 -

lron 4.75

Lead 0'0039

Magneslum 32'5

Mañganese 0-129

Nickãl o.oo5o

Polassium 2'417
Selenium ND

Silver ND

Sodlum 46.6

Thatliurn ND

Vanadium 0'0078
Zinc 0'0134

Mercury ND

qen eial-Chem ¡ strv P-gttam elerq

F

F

mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

0.092
ND

6,1

0.772
636
0.23
2.5

F 0.025
2.O

350,1
52108

410.4

353.2
2540C
351.2
9060

10.0 5,0 mg/L 1.00

1.00
1.00
1.00
1,00

0.050
10.0
o.20
1.0

mg/L as N
mg/L

mg/L as N
mgiL

Anions bv FPA Metlr-qd 300'0

Bromide ND

Chloride 105

Sulfate 48.4

0,07
0.56
0.35

1,00
2.00
1.00

mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

of6
0.20
1.00
2.00

TesfA¡nerîca Buffalo - 10 Hazelwood Drive Amharst'

www. testamericainc, com

rN 14228 tel716-691-2600 fax 716"691'7991

2111756

300
300
300



TestAmericcæ
f HE LÉ^oEn lN ENvIRoNMENTAL l€srlNG

¡pçç, tnc,

Sgoo Dewey Avenue, #31 7

Rochestsr, NY 1461 6-2579

Work Order: RTK0855

Projoct: KODAK PARK-WEI LAND

erolectNumberl NPEC-0006

Analytieal RePod

MDL Units

Received: 11/05/10

Reportedr 1212011A 12:02

ROAD LF (14)

Dil Date Lab
Sample
Result

sample lD: RTK0865'07 (G2WRNW - Ground

Volatllq Orqanic Go4.poJnds bv EPA 82609

1,1, 1-Trlchloroethano
1,1,2,2-1 elr ach loro eth a n e

1,1,2-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dlchloroethane
I ,1 -Dichloroethene
1,2-Dlchloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethene, Total
1,2-DichloroProPane
2-Butanone
2-Hexanone
4-MethYl-2-Penlanone
Acetone
Benzene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane l

Carbon disulfìde
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Dlbromochloromethane
Chloroelhane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis-1,3-DíchloroProPene
Ethylbenzene
lsopropYl elher
Methylene Chlorlde
Styrene
Telrachloroethene
TetrahYdrofuran
Toluene
trans-1,3-DichloroProPen
e
Trlchloroethene
Vinyl acetate
Vinyl chloride
Xylenes, total

1,2-Di chloroeth ane -d 4

4-Bromofluotobenzene
Toluene4S

1'î1 o/o

93%
102%

Z-Hexanone 101 %

Data
Fac Batch

Sampled: 11tO5nO l2:24Rocvd ¿ 111051101724O

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND-/
ND Kfr@ND/
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
NÞ
ND

RL

Water)

5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
10
10
10
10
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
1,0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0

0.82
a.21
0.23
0.38
0,29
o.21
0.70
o.72
1.3
1.2
2.1
3.0

0.41
0.39
0.26
0.69
0.19
o.27
0.75
0.32
o.32
0.34
0.35
0,30
o.74
0.59
o.44
0.73
0.36
1.3

0.51
0.37

0.46
0.85
0.90
0.66

Surr Llmils: (66-1

Sunlimits: (73'1?0%)
SunLimifs; (71'126%)

Surr Limits: (70-1 29Yr)

1.00 1111111020:27 LH

1.00 11t111102O:27 LH

1.00 11t111102O:27 LH

1,00 1111111020127 LH

1,00 11111t1020:27 LH

1.00 'l1l11l1}2O:27 LH

1.OO 11n1fi02027 LH

1.00 111111102O:27 LH

1,00 11111t1O20:27 LH

1,OO 111'l1l1D2O:27 LH

1.00 11t11t1}20:27 LH

1.oO 11t1111o2D:27 LH

1.OO 1111'll1O2O:27 LH

1.00 11t1111O2O:27 LH

1.00 11t111192O:27 LH

1.00 11t1111O2O:27 LH

1.00 11t1111O2o:27 LH

1.OO 11t1111O2O:27 LH

1.00 11t1111020:27 LH

1.00 1111111020:27 LH

1.00 11t111102O:27 LH

1.00 '11t11t1020t27 LH

1.00 1111111020:27 LH

1.00 1111'lt1}20:27 LH

1.00 11t1111O20:27 LH

1.00 11111t1O2O:27 LH

1.00 1'111111121:27 LH

1.00 11111t1o20:27 LH

1.00 11111t1020:27 LH

1.oo 11111t1020:27 LH

1.oo 11111t1o20:27 LH

1.00 11t1111020:27 LH

5.0
5.0
5.0
15

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037

8260Ë
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
B2608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608

1.00
1,00
1.00
1.00

11111t1O20:27 lH
11111t1O20:27 LH

11111t1020:27 LH

11t1111O20:27 LH

11/11/10 20:27
11/11/10 20:27

37%)

10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037

LH 10K1037
LH 10K1037

82608
82608
82608
82608

82608
82608
82608

801 5

8015

Tentativelv ldentified".Conpounds þLEPA 82608

No TlCs found (NOTICS) ND
ug/L 1.00 11/11/10 2Q.27 LH 10K1037 82608

Alcohols,þv. EFA Method gQ15 mqdified
Methanol ND 1.0 0,41 mg/L

11/11/1020:27 LH 10K1037

1.OO 1Ll1Ot|O 12:12GFD 10K0883

11/10/10 12:12 GFD 10K0883

9'9 1'1 ug/L 1'OO 11t11110 03:14 JLG 10K0851

TestArnericaBuffalÔ-l0HazelwoodDriveAmherst,t{Y14228 
re1716-691-2600fax716-691-7991

www.testamericalnc.csm 22t1756

B27OC



Te tAmeni
ENVIRONMENfAL

CT
TESfING

SamPle
Reeult

85%
77%
87%

¡1.¡p ¡g¡DER tN

Work Order: RTK0655

Project:KODAK
Project Number:

Received: 11105110

Reported: 12t20110 12.02

NPEC" lnc,

3800 Powey Avenue' #317

Roche'steri NY 14616'2579

Sample lD: RTK065547

NitrcbenzensdS
p-TephenYl'd14

PARIIWEILAND ROAD LF (14)

NPEC-OOO6

AnalYtical RePort

Data
D¡I

RL MDL Units Fac

Date Lab
Batch

10K0851
10K0861
10K0851

(GzWRNW- Ground Wat€r) - cont' SamPted: 17lùâl'lÙ 12:24Recvd :'lll05/l0 f7:40

Sun
Sun
Surr

Llmils;
Llmlls:
Llmifs:

t4ù120%)
'GA-tzoy")

(24-136W

11/11/10
11/11/10
11/11/10

03:14 JLG
03:14 JLG
03:14 JLG

8270c
:8270C
8270C

Semivolgtile- groanics TlCg'Þv GC/MSU

Unknown0l'(none)

Unknoì,rn02 (none) 4'4 B

Unknovrn03 (none) 5'0 B '

Unknown04 (none) 5'3 B

UnknownoS (none) 4'g B

Total M9tals bvSUY 846 Series Methods

ffi.,¡rrñ. , o.7ol

Antmony ND

Âä;'"' ND

Barium o'fl,uotu

Beryllium

þå1í1i",* n9:''
Calcium
Chromium 0'0012

Cobalt ND

CopPer 0'0020

lron 0'838

Lead ND

tl-Jgìetiutn 1'26

Mansanese 9'9191 PNickél t.t"'1u<- 
BPotasslum 'Ñt ' (

Seleniumé¡ruã' Ï.? Dol
Sodium
Thallium ND (

Vanadium 0'00t5

Zinc o'o'lo2

Mercury ND

Generel Chemistrv Pararqg!9ts 
FAmmonia /

Biochemical OxYgen r'o
Dernand
Chemical OxYgen I ''
Demand
Nitrate 0'425

iäiäiói.toru"d solids 1220

iãiãixjãroán Nitrosen 0'56

iãìãi oiãã^¡" carbon 1'3

't1/0e/1023:22AMH 10K0750 601qP

;;ffiiìölirrl2tnu roKoTso q919P

ü'T^i,ioTáriïÀvtH toxozso 6919P

,l;iäðiìö h:,zz'¡.:i;H 1oKo75o 6019P

i;i:i{;*z{{i;rul ffingi"g iüiË
)i!,ioü,i"oâái,1ã Âr'¡n roxozso 69199

'^ilioä,joïsiriãÀ¡¡n roxozso 6019q

iì'ioi,i"oâárïzÀr"rH roxozso 9919P

liiäðtiö 1s:,12-'Àr H 1oKo75o 6019P

ììlüi,ioiáüzzAMH 1oKo75o 6919?

ì.|ffil'iö;ä;ãÂMH 1oKo7oo 9919P
;ìäËi'iöãã;ããÀntH rorozso 691qP

;#Ëtìälá,7ã ¡uin 1oKo75o 69191
:i';X';;;:;; ÂMH ioKoTso 601oB

lli"i,"to zTïrÂr,iH rorozso 99'!9P
,:ì1Xü;; 7á,ãi nun 1oKo75o qq19P

','rlini,ìäiärzãÂrurH roxozso q919P

'^';;i:,;"ni;'âã ÁrutH roxozoo 6919?

.i;iffiìö;ã'äãÀr,nr roxozoo 99'!9P
lläËlìö;ã;ããÀùH roxozso 9919P
lli"iti',iorär1ã Ârv¡H rorozso 6q19?

iliñlìäiuiõã'jär rorozzs 7470^

RetTime:13'21
RetTime:13.67
RetTlme:13.932
RetTime;14.354
RetTlme:15.102

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ugiL
uglL

1.00

1.00

1.00

1,00

1.00

1\11111003:14 JLG

11t1111003:14 JLG

1'1t1111O03:14 JLG

11t11110 03:14 JLG

11111110 03:14 JLG

10K0851

10K0851

10K0851'
10K0851

10K0851

8270C

8270C

8270G

'8270c
8270c

0,200
0,0200
0.0100
o,oo20
0.0020
0.0010

0.5
0.0040
0.0040
0.0100
0.050
0.0050
0.200
0.0030
0.0100
0.500
0.0150
0.0030

5.0
0.0200
0,0050
0.0100
0,0002

0.045
0.0068
0.0056
0.0005
0.0003
0.0003

0,1
0.0009
0.0006
0.0015
0.019

0.0030
0.043
0.0002
0.0013
0.200
0,00s7
0.0017

1.6
0.0102
0.0011
0.0017
0.0001

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1-00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1,00
5.00
1,00
1.00
1,00
1.00

mg/L
ms/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mglL
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

o.025
2.4

10.0

0.050
10.0
0.20
1,0

0.009
2.0

5.0

0.011
4.0
0.15
t.4

1.00
1.00

1,00

1.00
1,00
1.00
1.00

MG/L-NH3
mg/L

mg/L

rng/L as N
mg/L

mg/L as N
mg/L

i i',8iíi3 ll;lå'å:iË i3[3833

11t1011o19:19 JME l0K1o05

iililifin'ül itl:åä

11/09/10 22:45 RMM 10K0B1e

lax716-691-7991

350.1
52108

410.4

353.2
z54¡OC
351.2
9060

Anions bv. EpA Methpd 300-0 0.20 0.02 mgiL 1.00

Bromide 3'M

îestAmerica Buffalo - 10 Hazelwood Drive Amherst' *O'olilt::t716-691'2600

www,te$tamericainc'eom

300
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IHE LEÀÉIER IN ENV¡RONMÉNIAL TESTIN6

¡pçç, lnc.

3800 D€wey Avenue, #317

Rochestef, NY 1 4616-2579

Work Order: RTK0655 Received; 11105110

Reported: 1212011O 12:02

PToJect: KODAK PARKWEILAND ROAD LF (L4}

ProjectNumber: NPEC-0006

Analytical RePort

uniÞ rDa¡l ¡n?illeo rITn eatch nrethoo

Sampte tD: RTK0655.9Z (G2WRNW - Ground Water) - cont, Sampled: lll}illD 12:24Recvd :1110511017:40

Anlons bv EPA Method 300,0 - cont. .

Chloride as5 oøé
surráe z6.8 t 1.41

0.35
2.50
2.00

mg/L
mg/L

5.00
1.00

1 1/09/10 11:58 RMM 10K0726
11t09110 22:45 RMM 10K0819

300
300

TsstAmerica Buffalo - 10 Hazelwood Drive Amherst, NY 14228 tel 71ö-691-2600 fax 716-691'7991

www.testamerlcainc.com 2411756
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¡¡16 ¡ç¡PER IN EÑVIÉONMENIAL IESIING

NpEC,. lnc.

3696 pewey Avenue, #31 7
Rochester, NY 1461 6-2579

Work Order: RTK0655

ProJect; KODAK PARIGWEILAND ROAD LF (14)

ProjectNumber: NPEC-0006

Received:
Reporled;

1 1/05/10
1212011012:A2

Analvte
Sample
Result

Date
Analyzed MethodOua lifiers RL

Analytical Roport

MDL Units
Lab
Tech Batch

Data D¡I
Fac

Sample lD: RTK0855.08 (TRIP BLANK - Water)

Volatilé Orqanic Compounds bv EPA 82608
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

Sampled: 11105110 ,Recvd:' { 1/05110 17 
=40

1,1,1 -Trichloroethane
: 1,1,2,2-T elrachloroelhane

1,1 ;2"Trichloroethane
1;1-Dichloroethane
1 ,1-Dichloroelhene
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethene, Total
1,2-Dichloropropane
2-Bulanone
2-Hexanone
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
Acetone
Benzene
Bromodlchloromethane
Bromoform

. Bromomelhane
Carbon disulfide
Carbon Tetrachlodde

. Chlorobenzene
Dlbromochloromelhane
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

. Ethylbenzene
lsopropyl ether
Methylene Chloride
Styrene
Telrachloroethene
Telrahydrofuran
Toluene
tra n s- 1,3-Dichlorop rop en
e
ïrichloroethene
Vinyl acetate
Vinyl chloride
Xylenes, lotal

T7, N1

5,0
5,0
5.0
5,0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
10
10
10
10
5,0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5^0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
1.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5,0
5.0
5.0

5.0
5.0
5.0
15

0.82
o.21
0,23
0.38
o.29
0.21
0.70
0.72
1,3
1.2
2.1
3.0

0.41
0,39
0.26
0,69
0,1s
0.27
0.75
o.32
0.32
0.34
0.35
0.36
0.74
0.59
0.44
0.73
0,36
1.3

0.51
0.37

1;0O
1.00
1.00
1.00
1,00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1,00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1,00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
8260B
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608
82608

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
uglL
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
uglL
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
uglL
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

11111110 2O:51
1111111O 20:51
1111111O 2O:51

'1111111O20:51
1111111020:51
1111111020:51
1111111O20:51
11111110 2O:51
1111111O20:51
11111110 2O:5'l
11fi11102O:51
11111110 20:51
11111110 2O:5'l
111'l'll1Q 2O:51

1111111O2Ð:51
1111111O2O:51
1111111O2o:51
111111102O:51
1111111O2o:51
111111102O:51
11fi111O 2o:51
111'l'l11O20:51
11t11110 20"51
'11111110 20:51
1111111O ?o:51
11111110 20:51
1111111O 2O:5'l
1111111O 2o:51
1111111o 2O:51
1111'll1O 20:51
1'll11l1O2o:51
1111111O2O:51

1111111020:51 LH
11111110 20:51 LH
1111111O 20:51 LH
11111|1Q 20:51 LH

LH 1oKr037
LH 10K1037
LH 10K1037
LH 10K1037
LH 10K1037
LH 10K1037
LH 10K1037
LH 10K1037
LH 10K1037
LH 10K1037
LH 10K1037
LH 10K1037
LH 10K1037
LH 10K10A7
LH 10K1037
LH 10K1037
LH 10K1037
LH 10K1037
LH 40K1037
LH 10K1037
LH 10K1037
LH 10K1037
LH 10K1037
LH 10K1037
LH' 10K1037
LH 10K1037
LH 10K1037
LH 10K1037
LH 10K1037
LH 10K1037
LH 10K1037
LH 10K1037

ND
ND
ND
ND

0.46
0,85
0.90
0.66

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

10K1037
10K1037
10K1037
10K1037

82608
82608
82608
82608

1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4
4-Bromofluorobenzene
Toluene-d8

115%
94%
105%

Surr Llmits: (66-137%)
Surr Limits: (73-120%)
Surr Limifs.' (71-1 26%)

11/11/1020:51 LH
11/11/1020:51 LH
11/11/1020:51 LH

10K1037
10K10s7
10K1037

82608
82608
82608

Tentat¡velv ldenllfled Compounds bv EPA
No TlCs found (NOTICS) ND ug/L 1.00 11l11nÛ2o:51 LH 10K1037 82608

TestAmerlca Buffalo - 10 Hazelwood Drive Amherst, NY 14228 tel 716-691-2600 fax 716-691-7991

Www,testamerioainc.cÕm 2511756
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NPEC, Inc.

3800 Dewey Avenue, #3'17

Rochester. NY 14616-2579

SDG Number: 111OWRLF

Project: KODAK PARK-WEILAND ROAD LF(10)

Project Number: NPEC-0006

Received:

Reported:

11tO1t10-11111110

01114111 11:56

Sample
Result

Data

Qualifiers

Date
Analyzed

Lab
Tech Batch Method

Analytical Report

MDL Units
D¡I

Analyte RL Fac

Client lD: GMW12 (RTK0982-07 - Ground Water)

Tentativelv ldentified Compounds bv EPA 82608

No TlCs found (NOTICS) ND ug/L 'l .00 11117110 15:15 LH 10K1644 82608

Sampled: 11111110 12:55 Recvd: 11/1 1/1016:55

ug/L 1 00 1111611016:05 MKP 10K1296 8270C

ug/L 1 .00 11116110 16:05 MKP 10K1296 8270C

Semivolatile Orqanics TlCs bv GC/MS

Benzolb]fluoranthene 5'2
(205-99-2)
Benzofghi]perylene 2'5
(000191-24-2)
Fluoranthene (206-44-0) 3.7

Unknown0l (none) 4.0

UnknownO2 (none) 16

UnknownO3 (none) '12

Unknown04 (none) 7.8

Unknown05 (none) 7.3

r11, tD4

r11

111

B

B

B

B

B

Ret Time: 14.3

Ret Time: 15.81

Ret Time: 12.16

Ret Time: 12.25

Ret Time: 13.537

Ret Time: 13.81

Ret Time: 14.221

Ret Time: '14.937

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

1.00

1.00
't .00

1.00

1.00

1.00

MKP

MKP

MKP

MKP

MKP

MKP

10K1296

10K1296

10K1296

1 0K1 296

10K1296

10K1296

11116110 16:05

11116110 1605

11116110 16:05

1111611O 16:05

11t16t10 16.05

11116110 16:05

8270C

B27OC

8270C

8270C

8270C

8270C

TestAmerica Buffalo - 10 Hazelwood Drive Amherst, NY 14228 \el 716-691-2600 fax 716-691-7991

www.testa merica inc. com
Page B of43
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NPEC, lnc.

3800 Dewey Avenue, #317

Rochester, NY 14616-2579

SDG Number: 111OWRLF

Project: KODAK PARK-WEILAND ROAD LF(10)

Project Number: NPEC-0006

Received:

Reported:

11101110-11111110

01114111 11 56

Analvte
Sample
Result

Data
Oualifiers

Date

Analvzed
Lab
Tech Batch MethodRL

Analytical Report

MDL Units
Dit
Fac

Client lD: GMW13 (RTK0982-05 - Ground Water)

Tentatívelv ldentified Compounds bv EPA 82608
No TlCs found (NOTICS) ND

Semivolatile Orqanics TlCs bv GC/MS

UnknownOl (none) 5.1

UnknownO2 (none) 4.8

Unknown03 (none) 5.0

UnknownO4 (none) 9.9

UnknownO5 (none) 20

Unknown06 (none) 7.8

UnknownOT (none) 9.5

UnknownOS (none) 9.1

Sampled: 11111110 12t00 Recvd: 11111110 16:.55

ug/L 1,00 11117110 14:27 LH 10K1644 82608

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

Retfime12.277
Ret Time: 12.298

Ret Time: 13.003

Ret Time: I 3.1

Ret Time: 13,564

Ret Time: 13.83

Ret Time: 14.248

Ret Time: 14.964

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

11116110 10:49

11116110 10:49

11116110 10:49

1111611O 10:49

11116110 10:49

11t16110 10.49

11116110 10:49

11116110 1O:49

1 0K1 296

1 0K1296

10K1296

10K1296

1 0K1 296

't 0K1296

10K1296

10K1296

8270C

B27OC

B27OC

8270C

B27OC

B27OC

8270C

8270C

JLG

JLG

JLG

JLG

JLG

JLG

JLG

JLG

TestAmerica Buffalo - 10 Hazelwood Drive Amherst, NY 14228 fel716-691-2600 fax 716-691-7991

www.testa me rica in c. com

Page 9 of 43
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NPEC, lnc.

3800 Dewey Avenue, #317

Rochester, NY 1461 6-2579

SDG Number: '1 11OWRLF

Project: KODAK PARK-WEILAND ROAD LF(10)

Project Number: NPEC-0006

Received:

Repoded:

11t01t10-11111110

01114111 11:56

Analyte
Sample
Result

Data
Qualifiers

Date
Analvzed

Lab
Tech Batch MethodRL

Analytical Report

MDL Units
Dit

Fac

Client lD: GMW14 (RTK0982-06 'Ground Water)

Tentativelv ldentified Compounds bv EPA 82608
No TlCs found (NOTICS) ND

Semivolatile Orqanics TlCs bv GC/MS

Benzyl butyl phthalate 9.5
(000085-68-7)
Unknown0l (none) 5.5

Unknown02 (none) 17

UnknownO3 (none) 6.0

Unknown04 (none) 8.3

Unknown05 (none) 6.6

Sampled: 11111110 12:10 Recvd: 11111110 16:55

ug/L 1.00 1111711O 14:51 LH 10K1644 82608

f 11 Ret Time: 12.97

Ret Time: 12.25

Ret Time: 13.537

Ret Time: 13,799

Rellime:14.221
Ret Time: '14.937

1.00

't ,00
'1 .00

L00

1.00

1.00

11116110 15:41

11116110 1541

11t16110 15.41

11116110 15:41

11116110 15:41

11116110 15:41

MKP

MKP

MKP

MKP

MKP

MKP

10K1296

10K1296

1 0K1 296

1 0K1 296

10K1296

10K1296

B

B

B

B

B

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

8270C

8270C

8270C

8270C

B27OC

B27OC

TestAmerica Buffalo - 10 Hazelwood Drive Amherst, NY 14228 tel716-691-2600 fax 716-691-7991

www.testamericainc.com
Page 10 of43



TæstÅ¡"ntrice:
W,
ìI II i r i!li it Iir i rll'iLÌ,:;lj'fLrrì¡.1.. l- rj 1If],:ì

NPEC, lnc.

3800 Dewey Avenue, #317

Rochester, NY 14616-2579

SDG Number: 111OWRLF

Project: KODAK PARK-WEILAND ROAD LF(10)

Project Number: NPEC-0006

Received:

Reported:

11t01t10-11111t10

O1114111 11:56

Analvte
Sample
Result

Data
Clualifiers

Date
Analyzed

Lab
Tech Batch MethodRL

Analytical Report

MDL Units
D¡I

Fac

Client lD: GQWRE (RTK0351-09 - Ground Water)

Tentativelv ldentified Compounds bv EPA 82608
No TlCs found (NOTICS) ND

Semivolatile Orqanics TlCs bv GC/MS

Unknown0l (none) 4.7

Unknown02 (none) 4.2

Sampled: 1110111013t20 Recvd:11101|lO'17:55

ug/L 'l .00 11108110 17 02 RJ 10K0664 82608

B

B

Ret Time: '15.243

Ret Time: 16,424

ug/L

ug/L

1.00

100

11111110 0B:37 JLG

11111110 08:37 JLG

1 0K0392

1 0K0392

8270C

8270C

TestAmerica Buffalo - 10 Hazelwood Drive Amherst, NY 14228 tel716-691-2600 fax 716-691-7991

www.testamericai nc.com
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NPEC, lnc.

3800 Dewey Avenue, #317

Rochester, NY 14616-2579

SDG Number: 111OWRLF

Project: KODAK PARK-WEILAND ROAD LF(10)

Project Number: NPEC-0006

Received:

Reported:

11t01t10-11111110

01114111 11.56

Analytical Report

Analvte
Sample
Result

Data
Oualifiers

Date
Analvzed

Lab
Tech Batch MethodRL MDL Units

Dit
Fac

Client lD: GQWRSE (RTK0982-04 - Ground Water)

Tentativelv ldentified Compounds bv EPA 82608
Unknown0l (none) 3.6 Ret Time: 8.979

Sampled: 11111110 10:05 Recvd: 11111110 16:55

ug/L 1.00 11116110 15:18 MKP 10K1296 8270C

ug/L 1.00 11117110 14:03 LH 10K1644 82608

Semivofatile Orqanics TlCs bv GG/MS

Benzenamine, 83
N, N-dimethyl-4-nitro-
(0001 00-23-2)
UnknownOl (none) 6.4

Unknown02 (none) 5.2

UnknownO3 (none) 5.1

Unknown04 (none) 13

UnknownO5 (none) l8
Unknown06 (none) 18

Unknown0T (none) 10

UnknownOS (none) 8.4

UnknownO9 (none) 4.1

1.00

1.00

'1 .00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

11116110 15:18

11t16t10 15'.18

11116110 1518

11116110 15:18

11116110 15:18

11 116110 15:18

11116110 15:18

11116110 15:18

11116110 15:18

MKP

MKP

MKP

MKP

MKP

MKP

MKP

MKP

MKP

B

tJ

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

Ret Time: 10.679

Ret Time: '12.25

Ret Time: 12,971

Ret Time: '13.073

Ret Time: 13.1

Ret Time: 13.538

Ret Time: 13.799

Retfime 14.221

Ret Time: 14.937

Ret Time: 15.835

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

10K1296

1 0K1 296

1 0K1 296

10K1296

1 0K1 296

10K1296

10K1296

10K1296

10K1296

8270C

B27OC

8270C

B27OC

8270C

8270C

8270C

8270C

8270C

TestAmerica Buffalo - 10 Hazelwood Drive Amherst, NY 14228 Í.el 716-691-2600 fax 716-691-7991

www.testamericai nc, com

Page 12 of 43
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NPEC, lnc.

3800 Dewey Avenue, #317

Rochester. NY 14616-2579

SDG Number: 111OWRLF

Project: KODAK PARK-WEILAND ROAD LF(10)

Project Number: NPEC-0006

Received:

Reported:

11t01t10-11111110

01t14111 11 .56

Analyte
Sample
Result

Data

Qualifiers

Date

Analyzed
Lab
Tech Batch MethodRL

Analytical Report

MDL Units
Dit

Fac

Client lD: GWRNW2 (RTK0351-05 - Ground Water)

Tentativelv ldentified Compounds bv EPA 82608

No TlCs found (NOTICS) ND

Semívolatile Orqanics TlGs bv GC/MS

Phosph¡ne imide, 4.6
P,P,P{r¡phenyl-
(002240-47-3\

Ret Time: '13.774 ug/L 1.00 11111110 07:07 JLG 10K0392 827OC

Sampled: 11101110 12:15 Recvd: 11101110 17:55

ug/L 1.00 '1 1/08/10'15:33 RJ 10K0664 82608

TestAmerica Buffalo - 10 Hazelwood Drive Amherst, NY 14228 fel716-691-2600 fax 716-691-7991

www.testa me rica in c. co m

Page 13 of43
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NPEC, lnc.

3800 Dewey Avenue, #317

Rochester, NY 14616-2579

SDG Number: 111OWRLF

Project: KODAK PARK-WEILAND ROAD LF(10)

Project Number: NPEC-0006

Received:

Reported:

11tO1t10-11111110

01t14111 11 .56

Analvte
Sample
Result

Data

Qualifiers

Date
Analvzed

Lab
Tech Batch MethodRL

Analytical Report

MDL Units
D¡I

Fac

Client lD: GWRS4 (RTK0898-07 - Ground Water)

Tentativelv ldentified Compounds bv EPA 82608
No TlCs found (NOTICS) ND

Sampled: 11/10fi012:27 Recvd:1'1110110'17:40

ug/L 1.00 1111711001:56 N[/D 10K1577 82608

TestAmerica Buffalo - 10 Hazelwood Drìve Amherst, NY 14228 fel716-691-2600 fax 716-651-7991

www.testa me rica in c. com

Page 14 of 43
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NPEC, lnc,

3800 Dewey Avenue, #317

Rochester, NY 14616-2579

SDG Number: 1 'l 1OWRLF

Project: KODAK PARK-WEILAND ROAD LF(10)

Project Number: NPEC-0006

Received:

Repofted:

11t01110-11111110

01114111 11156

Analvte
Sample
Result

Data
Oualifiers

Date

Analvzed
Lab
Tech Batch Meth odRL

Analytical Report

MDL Units
Dit
Fac

Client lD: GWRSE (RTK0982-09 - Ground Water)

Tentativelv ldentified Gompounds bv EPA 82608
Unknown0'l (none) 4.8 Ret Time: 2.056

Unknown03 (none) 2.6 Ret Time: 4.553

UnknownO4 (none) 5.9 Ret Time: 8.978

UnknownO5 (none) 2.5 Ret Time: 'l 1.01

Sampled: 11111110 13:22 Recvd:11111110 16"55

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

11117110 16:03 LH

11117110 16:03 LH

11t17t10 16'.03 LH

11117110 16:03 LH

10K1644

10K1644

10K1644

10K1644

82608

B26OB

82608

B26OB

TestAmerica Buffalo - 10 Hazelwood Drive Amherst, NY 14228 fel716-691-2600 fax 716-691-7991

www.testamerica inc. co m

Page 15 of43
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NPEC, lnc.

3800 Dewey Avenue, #317

Rochester, NY'1461 6-2579

SDG Number: 111OWRLF

Project: KODAK PARK-WEILAND ROAD LF(10)

Project Number: NPEC-0006

Received:

Reported:

11t01110-11111110

01t14t11 11.56

Analyte
Sample
Result

Data

Qualifiers

Date

Analyzed
Lab
Tech Batch MethodRL

Analytical Report

MDL Units
Dit
Fac

Client lD: GWRSW (RTK0898-04 - Ground Water)

Tentativelv ldentified Gompounds bv EPA 82608
No TlCs found (NOTICS) ND

Semivolatile Orqanics TlCs bv GC/MS

UnknownOl (none) 7.2

Unknown02 (none) 21

Unknown03 (none) 16

UnknownO4 (none) 9.9

UnknownO5 (none) 6.5

Unknown06 (none) 5.0

Sampled:'1111011011:47 Recvd:1111011017:40

ug/L 'l .00 1111711000:46 NMD 10K1577 82608

B

B

Ret Time: '13.105

Ret Time: 13.564

Ret Time: 13.826

Ret Time: 14.248

Ret Time: '14.964

Ret Time: 15.877

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

1.00

1.00

L00

l.00
1.00

1.00

11116110 03:42

11116110 03:42

11116110 03:42

11116110 03:42

11t16t10 03.42

11116110 03:42

10K1138

10K1138

10K1138

10K1138

10K1138

10K1138

JLG

JLG

JLG

JLG

JLG

JLG

B27OC

8270C

B27OC

8270C

B27OC

8270C

TestAmerica Buffalo - 10 Hazelwood Drive Amherst, NY 14228 tel 716-691-2600 fax 716-691-7991

www.testamericainc. com

Page 16 of 43
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NPEC, ìnc.

3800 Dewey Avenue, #317

Rochester, NY 1461 6-2579

SDG Number: 111OWRLF

Project: KODAK PARK-WEILAND ROAD LF(10)

Project Number: NPEC-0006

Received: 11101110-11111110

RepoÉed: 0111411111:56

Sample
Result

Data

Qualifiers

Date
Analyzed

Lab
Tech Batch MethodRL

Analytical Report

MDL Units
Dit
FacAnalyte

Glient lD: GWRW-DUP (RTK0898-02 - Ground Water)

Tentativelv ldentified Compounds bv EPA 82608

No TlCs found (NOTìCS) ND

Semivolatile Orqanics TlCs bv GG/MS

Unknown0l (none) 8.8

UnknownO2 (none) 13

Unknown03 (none) 20

UnknownO4 (none) 5.6

UnknownO5 (none) 8.2

Unknown06 (none) 5.9

Sampled: 11l1OI1O 11:11 Recvd: 11110110 17:40

ug/L 1,00 11117110 00:01 NMD 10K1577 82608

B

D

Ret Time: 13.105

Ret Time: 13,126

Ret Time: 13.564

Ret Time: '13.826

Ret Time: 14.248

Ret Time: 14.964

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

1.00

1.00

1,00

1.00

1.00

1.00

10K1138

10K1138

10K1138

10K1138

10K1138
'10K1 138

11116110 02:55

1111611O 02:55

11116110 02:55

11t16110 02"55

11116110 02:55

11116110 02:55

B27OC

8270C

B27OC

8270C

B27OC

8270C

JLG

JLG

JLG

JLG

JLG

JLG

TestAmerica Buffalo - 10 Hazelwood Drive Amherst, NY 14228 Íe|716-691-2600 fax 716-691-7991

www.testa merica in c. co m

Page 17 of 43
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NPEC, lnc.

3800 Dewey Avenue, #317

Rochester. NY 146'16-2579

SDG Number: 111OWRLF

Project: KODAK PARK-WEILAND ROAD LF(10)

Project Number: NPEC-0006

Received

Reporled

11t01110-11111110

01114111 11:56

Sample
Result Ouaf ifiers RL

Analytical Report

MDL Units
Data Dit

Fac

Date
Analvzed

Lab
Tech Batch MethodAnalvte

Client lD: GWRW (RTK0898-01 - Ground Water)

Tentativelv ldentified Gompounds bv EPA 82608

No TlCs found (NOTICS) ND

Semivolatile Orqanics TlCs bv GC/MS

Unknown0l (none) 4.8

Unknown02 (none) 19

Unknown03 (none) 5.4

UnknownO4 (none) 5.1

Sampled: 11t10110 11:11 Recvd: 11110110 17:40

ug/L 'l .00 1111711O 11:41 LH 10K1645 82608

B

B

Ret Time

Ret Time

Ret Time

Ret Time

13.105

13.564

14 248

14.953

1.00

1.00

1.00

1,00

11116110 02131

11t16110 02.31

11116110 02:31

11116110 02:31

10K1138

10K1138

10K1138

10K1138

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

JLG

JLG

JLG

JLG

8270C

B27OC

8270C

8270C

TestAmerica Buffalo -'10 Hazelwood Drive Amherst, NY 14228 1'e1716-691-2600 fax 716-691-7991

www.testa merica in c. co m
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NPEC, lnc.

3800 Dewey Avenue, #317

Rochester, NY 1461 6-2579

SDG Number: 1'1 10WRLF

Project: KODAK PARK-WEILAND ROAD LF(10)

Project Number: NPËC-0006

Received

Repoded

11t01110-11111110

01114111 11:56

Analyte
Sample
Result

Data
Qualifiers

Date
Analvzed

Lab
Tech Batch MethodRL

Analytical Report

MDL Units
D¡I

Fac

Client lD: IWRNW2 (RTK0351-03 - Ground Water)

Tentativelv ldentified Gompounds bv EPA 82608
No TlCs found (NOTICS) ND

Semivolatile Orqanics TlCs bv GC/MS

Triphenylphosphine oxide 7.6
(ooo7e1 -28-6)
Unknown0l (none) 4.3

Sampled: 11101110 1'l:50 Recvd: 11lO1l'10 17:55

ug/L 1.00 11ß8110 14:51 RJ 10K0664 82608

B

Ret Time: 13.774

RelTime 14.474

1.00

1.00

JLG

JLG

ug/L

ug/L

1111111O 0621

11111110 06:21

1 0K0392

I 0K0392

8270C

8270C

TestAmerica Buffalo - 10 Hazelwood Drive Amherst, NY 14228 tel716-691-2600 fax 716-691-7991

www.iestamericai nc.com
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NPEC, lnc.

3800 Dewey Avenue, #317

Rochester. NY'146'16-2579

SDG Number: '1 110WRLF

Project: KODAK PARK-WEILAND ROAD LF(10)

Project Number: NPEC-0006

Received:

Repoded:

11t01t10-11111110

O1114111 11:56

Analvte
Sample
Result

Data

Qualifiers RL

Analytical Report

MDL Units
Dir

Fac

Date

Analvzed
Lab
Tech Batch Method

Glient lD: IWRS4 (RTK0898-05 - Ground Water)

Tentativelv ldentified Compounds bv EPA 82608
No TlCs found (NOTICS) ND

Semivolatile Orqanics TlCs bv GC/MS
UnknownOl (none) 4.3

Unknown02 (none) 8.6

UnknownO3 (none) 20

Unknown04 (none) 7.3

UnknownO5 (none) 8.9

Unknown06 (none) 7.6

12.277

13.105
'13.564

13.826

14.248

14.964

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

'1 .00

1.00

1.00

100

1.00

1.00

11116110 04:06

11116110 04:06

11116110 0406

11116110 04:06

11116110 04:06

1111611O 04:06

10K1l3B

10K1138

10K1138

10K1138

10K1138

10K'1 '138

8270C

8270C

8270C

8270C

8270C

8270C

Sampled: 11110110 12:07 Recvd: 1'll'lÛl"l0 17:40

ug/L '1 .00 11117110 0'1 :10 Nf\f D 10K1577 82608

JLG

JLG

JLG

JLG

JLG

JLG

B

B

Ret Time:

Ret Time:

Ret Time:

Ret Time:

Ret Time:

Ret Time:

TestAmerica Buffalo - 10 Hazelwood Drive Amherst, NY 14228 |el716-691-2600 fax 716-691-7991

www.testa merica inc. com

Page 20 of 43
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NPEC, lnc.

3800 Dewey Avenue, #317

Rochester, NY 14616-2579

SDG Number: 111OWRLF

Project: KODAK PARK-WEILAND ROAD LF(10)

Project Number: NPEC-0006

Received:

Reported:

11101110-11t11110

01114111 11:56

Analvte
Sample
Result

Data

Qualifiers

Date
Analyzed

Lab
Tech Batch MethodRL

Analytical Report

MDL Units
Dit
Fac

Client lD: LSWRS4 (RTK0898-06 - Ground Water)

Tentativelv ldentified Compounds bv EPA 82608
No TlCs found (NOTICS) ND

Sampled: 11110110 12:16 Recvd: 11110110 17:40

ug/L 100 11117110 01:34 NMD 10K1577 82608

TestAmerica Buffalo - 10 Hazelwood Drive Amherst, NY 14228 tel716-691-2600 fax 716-691-7991

www.testa merica inc. com

Page 21 of 43
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NPEC, lnc.

3800 Dewey Avenue, #317

Rochester, NY 14616-2579

SDG Number: 111OWRLF

Project: KODAK PARK-WEILAND ROAD LF(10)

Project Number: NPEC-0006

Received:

Reported

11t01t10-11t11t10

01t14111 11,56

Analyte
Sample
Result

Data
Qualífiers

Date
Analyzed

Lab
Tech Batch MethodRL

Analytical Report

MDL Units
Dil
Fac

Client lD: M-7 LEACHATE (RTK0351-02 - Ground Water)

Tentativelv ldentified Compounds bv EPA 82608
No TlCs found (NOTICS) ND D03

Semivolatile Orqanics TlCs bv GC/MS

Phenol, 4,4- '14

(1 -methylethyl¡dene)bis-
(000080-05-7)
Triphenylphosphine oxide 12
(000791 -28-6)
UnknownOl (none) 4.1

Unknown02 (none) 6.8

UnknownO3 (none) 24

UnknownO4 (none) 8.4

Unknown0S (none) 4.5

Unknown06 (none) 11

Sampled: 1110111011:28 Recvd:11101110'17:.55

ug/L 5.00 11108110 14.29 RJ 10K0664 82608

ug/L 1.00 11111110 05:59 JLG 10K0392 8270C

B

B

Ret Time: 12.679

Ret Time: 13.779

Ret Time: 10.692

Ret Time: 11.744

Ret Time: 12.631

Ret Time: 13.309

Ret Time: 14.479

Ret Time: 15.558

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

'1 .00

1,00

11111110 05:59

1111111O 05:59

11111110 05i59

11111110 05:59

11111110 05:59

11111110 0559

1111111005:59

1 0K0392

1 0K0392

1 0K0392

1 0K0392

1 0K0392

1 0K0392

I 0K0392

JLG

JLG

JLG

JLG

JLG

JLG

JLG

TestAmerica Buffalo - 10 Hazelwood Drive Amherst, NY 14228 Tel 716-691-2600 fax 716-691-7991

www.testamericainc. com

B27OC

8270C

B27OC

8270C

8270C

8270C

8270C
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NPEC, lnc.

3800 Dewey Avenue, #317

Rochester, NY'14616-2579

SDG Number: 11 1OWRLF

Project: KODAK PARK-WEILAND ROAD LF(10)

Project Number: NPEC-0006

Received:

Reported:

11t01t10-11111110

01114111 11:56

Analyte
Sample
Result

Data

Qualifiers

Date
Analyzed

Lab
Tech Batch MethodRL

Analytical Report

MDL Units
Dit
Fac

Client lD: PWRNW3 (RTK0351-01 - Ground Water)

Tentativelv ldentified Gompounds bv EPA 82608
No TlCs found (NOTICS) ND

Semivolatile Orqanics TlCs bv GC/MS

Triphenylphosphine oxide 7.O

(000791 -28-6)
Ret Time: '13.774

Sampled: 11101110'11:15 Recvd:1110"1110'17:55

ug/L 1 00 11108110 14.07 RJ 10K0664 82608

ug/L 1.00 1111111005:36 JLG 10K0392 8270C

TestAmerica Buffalo - 10 Hazelwood Drive Amherst, NY 14228 lel 716-691-2600 fax 716-69'1-7991

www.testa me ricaìnc. com

Page 23 of 43
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NPEC, lnc.

3800 Dewey Avenue, #317

Rochester, NY'14616-2579

SDG Number: 111OWRLF

Project: KODAK PARK-WEILAND ROAD LF(10)

Project Number: NPEC-0006

Received

Repoded

11t01110-11111110

01t14t11 11.56

Analyte
Sample
Result

Data

Qualifiers

Date

Analyzed
Lab
Tech Batch MethodRL

Analytieal Report

MDL Units
Dil
Fac

Sample lD: RTK0655-01 (SWRNE - Ground Water)

Tentativelv ldentified Compounds bv EPA 82608
No TlCs found (NOTICS) ND

Semivolatile Orqanics TlGs bv GC/MS

Bentazone (025057-89-0) 5.4

n-Hexadecanoic acid 11

(000057-1 o-3)
Octadecanoic acid 8.1
(oooos7-1 1 -4)
Unknown0l (none) 5.3

UnknownO2 (none) 4.5

Unknown03 (none) 5.4

UnknownO4 (none) 5.7

UnknownO5 (none) 4.0

Sampled: 1'1105110 11:10 Recvd: 11105110 17:40

ug/L 1.00 11111110 1803 LH 10K'1037 82608

Ret Time: 11.998

Ret Time: 11.725

Ret Time: 12.463

Ret Time: 13.67

Ret Time: 13.926

Rellime:14.242

Ret Time: 14.359

Ret Time: 15.102

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

'1 .00

L00

1.00

1.00

1.00

11111110 01:41

11111110 01:41

11 t11 t10 01 .41

1111111O 01 41

11111110 01141

1 0K0851

10K085'1

I 0K0851

1 0K0851

I 0K0851

1.00

'1 .00

11111110 01i41

11111110 01:41

1 0K0851

1 0K0851

8270C

B27OC

B27OC

B27OC

8270C

8270C

8270C

B27OC

JLG

JLG

B

B

B

B

B

1.00 1111111001:41 JLG l0K0B51

JLG

JLG

JLG

JLG

JLG

TestAmerica Buffalo - 10 Hazelwood Drive Amherst, NY 14228 lel716-691-2600 fax716-691-7991

www.testamericai nc.com
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NPEC, lnc.

3800 Dewey Avenue, #317

Rochester, NY 14616-2579

SDG Number: '1 1 1OWRLF

Project: KODAK PARK-WEILAND ROAD LF(10)

Project Number: NPEC-0006

Received:

Reported:

11t01t10-11111110

01114111 11:56

Analyte
Sample
Result

Data

Qualifiers

Date
Analyzed

Lab
Tech Batch MethodRL

Analytical Report

MDL Units
Dit
Fac

Sample lD: RTK0655-02 (GWRNE - Ground Water)

Tentativelv ldentified Compounds bv EPA 82608
No TlCs found (NOTICS) ND

Semivolatile Orsanics TlGs bv GC/MS

Unknown0l (none) 9.1

UnknownO2 (none) 4.4

Unknown03 (none) 9.9

UnknownO4 (none) 7.4

Unknown0S (none) 7.9

Unknown06 (none) 9.3

Unknown0T (none) 6.0

Sampled: 11/05/10 11:33 Recvd: 11105110 17:40

ug/L 1,00 1111111O 18:27 LH 10K1037 82608

B

Þ

B

B

B

B

Ret Time

Ret Time

Ret Time

Ret Time

Ret Time

Ret Time

Ret Time

12.382

12.901

13.21 1

13.67

13.932

14.35

15.102

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1,00

1.00

100

1 I 11 1 110 02:04

11t11t10 02.O4

11111110 02:04

11111110 02:04

1 1 11 1 110 O2:04

11111110 02:04

11t11t10 02'.04

1 0K0851

1 0K0851

1 0K0851

I 0K0851

1 0K0851

1 0K0851

1 0K0851

JLG

JLG

JLG

JLG

JLG

JLG

JLG

8270C

8270C

8270C

8270C

8270C

8270C

8270C

TestAmerica Buffalo - 10 Hazelwood Drive Amherst, NY 14228 tel716-691-2600 fax 716-691-7991

www.testa me rica in c. com
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NPEC, lnc.

3800 Dewey Avenue, #317

Rochester, NY 14616-2579

SDG Number: 'l 1 1OWRLF

Project: KODAK PARK-WEILAND ROAD LF(10)

Project Number: NPEC-0006

Received:

Repoñed:

11t01110-11111110

01114111 11:56

Analvte
Sample
Result

Data
Oualífiers

Date
Analyzed

Lab
Tech Batch MethodRL

Analytical Report

MDL Units
D¡I

Fac

Sample lD: RTK0655-05 (GWRNW - Ground Water)

Tentativelv ldentified Compounds bv EPA 82608
No TlCs found (NOTICS) ND

Semivolatile Orqanics TlCs bv GC/MS

Unknownol (none) 7.8

UnknownO2 (none) 9.4

Unknown03 (none) 6.8

Unknown04 (none) 19

Unknown0s (none) 8.4

Unknown06 (none) 6.0

Unknown0T (none) 3.9

Sampled: 11105110 12:03 Recvd: 11105110 17:40

ug/L 1.00 11111110 19:38 LH 10K1037 82608

B

B

B

B

B

B

Ret Time: '12.383

Ret Time: ,l3.205

Ret Time: 13.67

Ret Time: 13.932

Ret Time: 14.354

Ret Time: 15.102

Ret Time: 16.058

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

L00

1.00

1.00

100
1.00

1.00

1.00

11111110 02:28

11111110 02:28

11111110 0228

1111111O 02:28

1111111O 02:28

11111110 02:28

11111110 02:28

1 0K0851

I 0K0851

1 0K0851

1 0K0851

'10K0851

1 0K0851

1 0K0851

8270C

8270C

8270C

8270C

8270C

B27OC

8270C

JLG

JLG

JLG

JLG

JLG

JLG

JLG

TestAmerica Buffalo - 10 Hazelwood Drive Amherst, NY 14228 Í.el 716-691-2600 fax 716-691-7991

www.testa merlca in c. co m
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NPEC, lnc.

3800 Dewey Avenue, #3'17

Rochester. NY 14616-2579

SDG Number: 111OWRLF

Project: KODAK PARK-WEILAND ROAD LF(10)

Project Number: NPEC-0006

Received:

Repodedr

11tA1110-11111t10

01114111 11 56

Sample
Result fJual ifiers RL

Analytical Report

MDL Units
Data D¡I

Fac

Date
Analvzed

Lab
Tech Batch MethodAnalvte

Sample lD: RTK0655-06 (SWRNW - Ground Water)

Tentativelv ldentified Compounds bv EPA 82608
No TlCs found (NOTICS) ND

Semivolatile Orqanics TlCs bv GC/MS

Unknown0l (none) 9.9

Sampled: 11105110 12:15 Recvd: 11105110 17:40

ug/L 1.00 1111111020:02 LH 10K1037 82608

B Ret Time: 13.227 ug/L L00 11111110 02.51 JLG 10K0851 8270C

TestAmerica Buffalo - 10 Hazelwood Drive Amherst, NY 14228 tel716-691-2600 fax 716-691-7991

www,testamericai nc.com
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NPEC, lnc.

3800 Dewey Avenue, #317

Rochester, NY'14616-2579

SDG Number: 111OWRLF

Project: KODAK PARK-WEILAND ROAD LF(10)

Project Number: NPEC-0006

Recelved

Reported

11t01t10-11111110

01114111 11:56

Analyte
Sample
Result

Data
Oualifiers

Date

Analyzed
Lab
Tech Batch MethodRL

Analytical Report

MDL Units
Dit
Fac

Sample lD: RTK0655-07 (G2WRNW - Ground Water)

Tentativelv ldentified Gompounds bv EPA 82608
No TlCs found (NOTICS) ND

Semivolatile Orqanics TlCs bv GC/MS

UnknownOl (none) 5.9

Unknown02 (none) 4.4

Unknown03 (none) 5.0

UnknownO4 (none) 5.3

Unknown05 (none) 4.3

Sampled: 11105110 12:24 Recvd: 11105110 17:40

ug/L 1 .00 11111110 20.27 LH 10K1037 82608

B

B

B

B

B

Ret Time

Ret Time

Ret Time

Ret Time

Ret Time

13.21

13.67

13.932

14.354

15.102

1.00

1.00

'1 .00

'1 00

1.00

11111110 03:14

11t11t10 03.14

1111111O 0314

11111110 0314

11111110 0314

1 0K0851

1 0K0851

I 0K0851

'10K085'l

1 0K0851

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

JLG

JLG

JLG

JLG

JLG

8270C

8270C

8270C

8270C

B27OC

TestAmerica Buffalo - 10 Hazelwood Drive Amherst, NY 14228 tel 716-691-2600 fax 716-691-7991

www.testa me rica in c. com
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NPEC, Inc.

3800 Dewey Avenue, #317

Rochester. NY 14616-2579

SDGNumber: 1110WRLF

Project: KODAK PARK-WEILAND ROAD LF(10)

Project Number: NPEC-0006

Received:

Repoñed:

11t01t10-11111110

01114111 11 56

Analytieal Report

Analyte
Sample
Result

Data
Qualifiers

Date

Analyzed
Lab
Tech Batch MethodRL MDL Units

Dit
Fac

Sample lD: RTK0655-08 (TRIP BLANK - Water)

Tentativelv ldentified Compounds bv EPA 82608
No TlCs found (NOTICS) ND ug/L 1 .00 11111110 20.51 LH 10K1037 82608

Sampled: 11105110 Recvd: 11105110 17:40

TestAmerica Buffalo - 10 Hazelwood Drive Amherst, NY 14228 tel716-691-2600 fax 716-691-7991

www.testamericai nc.com

Page 2-9 of 43
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NPEC, lnc.

3800 Dewey Avenue, #317

Rochester. NY 14616-2579

SDG Number: 111OWRLF

Project: KODAK PARK-WEILAND ROAD LF(10)

Project Number: NPEC-0006

Received:

Repofted:

11t01110-11111110

01114111 11:56

Analyte
Sample
Result

Data

Qualifiers

Date
Analyzed

Lab
Tech Batch MethodRL

Analytical Report

MDL Units
D¡I

Fac

Client lD: RWRSE (RTK0982-08 - Ground Water)

Tentativelv ldentified Gompounds bv EPA 82608
No TlCs found (NOTICS) ND

Semivolatile Orqanics TlCs bv GC/MS

UnknownOl (none) 5.4

Unknown02 (none) 27

Unknown03 (none) 18

UnknownO4 (none) 4.8

UnknownO5 (none) 21

Unknown06 (none) 11

UnknownOT (none) 9.3

Unknown0S (none) 5.6

Sampled: 11111110 13:10 Recvd: 'l'111'1110 16:55

ug/L 1.00 11117110 15:39 LH 10K1644 82608

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

Ret Time

Ret Time

Ret Time

Ret Time

Ret Time

Ret Time

Ret Time

Ret Time

1t )F,4,

13.1

13.538

13.69

13.795

14.221

14.932

15.84

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

'1 .00

1,00

1,00

1.00

11116110 16:29

11116110 1629

11116110 16:29

11116110 16:29

11116110 16:29

11116110 16:29

11116110 16:29

11116110 16:29

MKP

MKP

MKP

MKP

MKP

MKP

MKP

MKP

10K1296

1 0K1 296

10K1296

1 0K1 296

10K1296

10K1296

10K1296

10K1296

8270C

8270C

8270C

8270C

8270C

8270C

8270C

B27OC

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

TestAmerica Buffalo - 1O Hazelwood Drive Amherst, NY 14228 itel 716-691-2600 fax 716-691-7991

www.testamer¡cainc. com

Page 30 of 43



îæst&mrærime:
ìI lf: l i:,4.lli ii ¡l; , ¡l!':rì,ìrllr,f| È1 I ¡,1. 'l:¡ iIrì.

NPEC, lnc.

3800 Dewey Avenue, #317

Rochester NY 14616-2579

SDG Number: 11'f OWRLF

Project: KODAK PARK-WEILAND ROAD LF(10)

Project Number: NPEC-0006

Received

Reported

11t01110-11111110

01114111 11:56

Analyte
Sample
Result

Data
Clualifiers

Date
Analyzed

Lab
Tech Batch MethodRL

Analytical Report

MDL Units
Dit
Fac

Client lD: SlWRE-DUP (RTK0351-07 - Ground Water)

Tentativelv ldentified Compounds bv EPA 82608
No TlCs found (NOTICS) ND

Semivolatile Orqanics TlCs bv GC/MS

.UnknownO5 (none) 4.8

.Unknown06 (none) 4.8

Phenol, 14
2,4-bis(1, 1 -dimethylpropyl)-
(0001 20-9s-6)
Phenol,4- 5.9
( 1 ,1 -dimethylpropyl)-
(000080-46-6)
Quinoline, 4.5
1,2 - dihy dt o -2,2,4-tri methyl-
(000147 -47-7)
Triphenylphosphine oxide 6.9
(00079 1 -28-6)
Unknown0l (none) 19

Unknown02 (none) 13

Unknown03 (none) 9.2

UnknownO4 (none) 4.7

Sampled: 1110111012:31 Recvd:1110'1110'|7:55

ug/L 1 ,00 11108110 16.18 RJ 10K0664 82608

Retlime:14.474
Ret Time: 15.259

Ret Time: '10.691

Ret Time: 9.057

Ret Time: 9.404

Ret Time: 13.774

Ret Time: 10.654

Ret Time: 12.257

Ret Time: 13.074

Ret Time: 13.32

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

1,00

1.00

'1 .00

11111110 07 52 JLG

11111110 07:52 JLG

1111111O07:52 JLG

1 0K0392

1 0K0392

1 0K0392

B27OC

8270C

8270C

ug/L 1.00 11111110 07:52 JLG 10K0392 8270C

ug/L 1.00 1111111007:52 JLG 10K0392 8270C

B

B

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

11t11110

11t11t10

11t11t10

11t11110

11t11t10

07:52

07:52

07:52

07:52

07 52

JLG

JLG

JLG

JLG

JLG

1 0K0392

1 0K0392

1 0K0392

1 0K0392

1 0K0392

8270C

B27OC

8270C

8270C

8270C

TestAmerica Buffalo - 10 Hazelwood Drive Amherst, NY 14228 Tel 716-691-2600 fax 716-691-7991

www.testamer¡cai nc.com
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NPEC, lnc.

3800 Dewey Avenue, #317

Rochester, NY 1461 6-2579

SDG Number: l1'1OWRLF

Project: KODAK PARK-WEILAND ROAD LF(10)

Project Number: NPEC-0006

Received

Reported

11tO1t10-11t11110

01114111 11:56

Analyte
Sample
Result

Data

Qualifiers

Date

Analyzed
Lab
Tech Batch MethodRL

Analytical Report

MDL Units
D¡I

Fac

Client lD: SlWRE (RTK0351-06 - Ground Water)

Tentativelv ldentified Compounds bv EPA 82608
No TlCs found (NOTICS) ND

Semivolatile Orqanics TlCs bv GC/MS

p-Benzoquinone, 17
2,5-bis( 1 ,1 ,3,3-tetramethylbu
t (007 51 1 -47 -S)

Phenol, 16
2,4-bis(1,1 -dimethylpropyl)-
(0001 20-95-6)
Phenol, 4- 7.9
(1, 1 -dimethylpropyl)-
(000080-46-6)
Phosphine imide, 4.9
P,P, P-triphenyl-
(002240-47-3)
Quinoline, 5.9
1,2 -dilry dr o-2,2,4-tr¡ methyl-
(000147 -47 -7)
Unknown0l (none) 26

Unknown02 (none) 13

UnknownO3 (none) 4.9

UnknownO4 (none) 5.3

Ret Time: 12.257

Ret Time: 10.691

Ret Time: 9.057

Ret Time: 13.774

Ret Time: 9.404

Ret Time: 10,654

Ret Time: '13.074

Retfime 14.474

Ret Time: 15.254

1,00

1.00

1.00

1.00

11111110 07:30

11111110 07 30

11111110 07:30

1111111O 07:30

B27OC

8270C

8270C

8270C

Sampled: 11101110 12:31 Recvd: 11101110 17:55

ug/L 1.00 11108/10 15:56 RJ 10K0664 82608

ug/L 1.00 1111111O07:30 JLG 10K0392 8270C

ug/L 'l .00 11111110 07:30 JLG 10K0392 8270C

ug/L 1.00 11111110 07:30 JLG 10K0392 8270C

ug/L 1.00 1111111007:30 JLG 10K0392 8270C

ug/L 1.00 1111111007:30 JLG 10K0392 8270C

B

B

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

JLG

JLG

JLG

JLG

1 0K0392

1 0K0392

I 0K0392

I 0K0392

TestAmerica Buffalo - 10 Hazelwood Drive Amherst, NY 14228 fel 716-691-2600 fax 716-691-7991

www.testa me rica inc. com
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NPEC, lnc.

3800 Dewey Avenue, #317

Rochester, NY'14616-2579

SDG Number: '1 1 10WRLF

Project: KODAK PARK-WEILAND ROAD LF(10)

Project Number: NPEC-0006

Received:

Repofted:

11t01110-11111110

01t14t11 11 .56

Analyte
Sample
Result

Data

Qualifiers

Date
Analyzed

Lab
Tech Batch MethodRL

Analytícal Report

MDL Units
DiI
Fac

Client ID: S2WRE (RTK0351-08 - Ground Water)

Tentativelv ldentified Compounds bv EPA 82608
No TlCs found (NOTICS) ND

Semivolatile Organics TlCs bv GC/MS

Phosphine imide, 5.7
P, P, P-triphenyl-
(002240-47-3)
UnknownOl (none) 4.7

Unknown02 (none) 5.8

UnknownO3 (none) 4.0

Unknowno4 (none) 5.0

Unknown0s (none) 6.4

Sampled: 1110111012:51 Recvd:"11101110'17:55

ug/L 1.00 11108/10 16:39 RJ 10K0664 82608

ug/L 1.00 1111111008:'15 JLG 10K0392 8270C

B

B

Ret Time: 13.774

Ret Time: 13.288

Ret Tìme: '13.309

Ret Time: '14.03

Ret Time: 14.479

Ret Time: 15,238

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

L00

1.00

1.00

1.00

100

11111110 0B:15

11111110 08:15

11111110 0B:15

11t11t10 08.15

11111110 0815

JLG

JLG

JLG

JLG

JLG

1 0K0392

1 0K0392

1 0K0392

1 0K0392

1 0K0392

öztuv
8270C

B27OC

8270C

8270C

TestAmerica Buffalo - 10 Hazelwood Drive Amherst, NY 14228 lel 716-691-2600 fax 716-691-7991

www.testa me rica in c. com
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NPEC, lnc,

3800 Dewey Avenue, #3'17

Rochester NY 14616-2579

SDG Number: 11lOWRLF

Project: KODAK PARK-WEILAND ROAD LF(10)

Project Number: NPEC-0006

Received:

Reported:

11t01t10,11111110

01114111 11:56

Analyte
Sample
Result

Data
Qualifiers

Date

Analyzed
Lab
Tech Batch MethodRL

Analytical Report

MDL Units
Dit
Fac

Glient lD: SWRNW2 (RTK0351-04 - Ground Water)

Tentativelv ldentified Compounds bv EPA 82608
No TICs found (NOTICS) ND

Semivolatile Orqanics TlCs bv GC/MS

Unknown0l (none) 9.5

Unknown02 (none) 7.0

UnknownO3 (none) 5.6

Sampled: 11101110 12:00 Recvd: 11101110 17:55

ug/L 1 .00 11108110 15.12 RJ 10K0664 82608

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

B

B

Ret Time: 13.309

Ret Time: 13.774

RelTime', 14.474

'l .00

1.00

'1 .00

11111110 06:44 JLG

1111111O 06:44 JLG

11111110 06:44 JLG

8270C

8270C

8270C

1 0K0392

1 0K0392

I 0K0392

TestAmerica Buffalo -'10 Hazelwood Drive Amherst, NY 14228 lel 716-691-2600 fax 716-691-7991

www.testamericai nc.com
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NPEC, lnc.

3800 Dewey Avenue, #317

Rochester NY 14616-2579

SDG Number: ll1OWRLF

Project: KODAK PARK-WEILAND ROAD LF(10)

Project Number: NPEC-0006

Received: 11101110-11111110

Reported: 0111411111.56

Analyte
Sample
Result

Data
Clualifiers

Date

Analyzed
Lab
Tech Batch MethodRL

Analytical Report

MDL Units
Dit
Fac

Client lD: SWRSE (RTK0982-01 - Ground Water)

Tentativelv ldentified Compounds bv EPA 82608
Unknown0l (none) 2.7 Ret Time: 3,807

Sampled: 1111 1/10 09:35 Recvd: '11111110'|6:55

ug/L 1 00 11117110 12:52 LH 10K1644 82608

JLG

JLG

JLG

JLG

JLG

JLG

JLG

JLG

Semivolatile Orqanics TlCs bv GC/MS

Unknown0l (none) 9.0

UnknownO2 (none) 4.6

UnknownO3 (none) 11

UnknownO4 (none) 22

UnknownOs (none) 21

Unknown06 (none) 11

UnknownOT (none) 9.2

UnknownOS (none) 4.8

12.277

12.795

1 3.1 05

13.564

13.826

14.248

14.964

15.877

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

11116110 10:02

11116110 10:02

11116110 10O2

11116110 1O:02

11116110 10:02

11116110 10:02

1111611O 10:02

11116110 10:02

10K1296

1 0K1 296

10K1296

10K1296

10K1296

10K1296

10K1296

1 0K1 296

B27OC

8270C

B27OC

B27OC

B27OC

8270C

8270C

8270C

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

Ret Time:

Ret Time:

Ret Time:

Ret Time:

Ret Time:

Ret Time:

Ret Time:

Ret Time:

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
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NPEC, lnc.

3800 Dewey Avenue, #317

Rochester, NY 14616-2579

SDG Number: 111OWRLF

Project: KODAK PARK-WEILAND ROAD LF(10)

Project Number: NPEC-0006

Received:

Reported:

11t01t10-11111110

01114111 11:56

Analyte
Sample
Result

Data
Qualifiers

Date
Analyzed

Lab
Tech Batch Method

Analytical Report

RL MDL Units
Dil
Fac

Client lD: SWRSW (RTK0898-03 - Ground Water)

Tentativelv ldentified Compounds bv EPA 82608
No TlCs found (NOTICS) ND

Semivolatile Orqanics TlGs bv GC/MS

1,3-Pentanediol, 6.6
2,2, -frimelhyl
(0001 44-1 e-4)
4-Pyrazolin-3-one, 1-phenyl- 8.7
(oo1 oo8-79-3)
n-Hexadecanoic acid 11

(000057-1 0-3)
Octadecanoic acid 8.8
(000057-1 1-4)

Phenol, 4,4- 4.2
('1 -methylethylidene)bis-
(000080-05-7)
Sulfur -1 (013798-23-7) 4.4

UnknownOl (none) 28

UnknownO2 (none) 22

Unknown03 (none) 6.2

Unknown04 (none) 7.4

Unknown05 (none) 6.6

Unknown06 (none) 6.6

Unknown0T (none) 21

UnknownOS (none) 9.1

Unknown09 (none) 6.7

Sampled: 11110110 11:35 Recvd: 11110110 17:'40

ug/L 1.00 1111711000:23 NMD 10K1577 82608

Ret Time: 6.608

Ret Time: 9,68

Ret Time: 11.625

Ret Time: 12.362

Ret Time: 12.469

Ret Time: 9.5

Ret Time: 8.318

Ret Time: 9.392

Ret Time: 10.332

Ret Time: 10.359

Ret Time; 11.459

Ret Time: 13.099

Ret Time: '1 3.575

Ret Time: 14.248

Ret Time: 14.969

uglL 1.00 1111611003:19 JLG 10K1138 8270C

B

B

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

'1 ,00

1.00

1.00

1.00

10K1138

10K1138

10K1138

10K1138

1.00

1.00

1.00

'l .00

1.00

1,00

1.00

1.00

r.00

1,00

10K1l3B

10K1 '138

10K1138

10K1138

10K1138

10K1138

10Kl '138

10K1138

10K1l38

10K1 '138

11116110 03:19

11t16110 03'.15

11116110 03:19

11116110 03:19

11116110 03:19

11116110 03:19

11/16/10 03:19

11l16/'1 0 03:19

1111611O 03:19

11116110 03:19

1111611003:19 JLG

1111611003:19 JLG

1111611003:19 JLG

1111611003:19 JLG

8270C

8270C

8270C

8270C

8270C

B27OC

8270C

8270C

8270C

8270C

B27OC

B27OC

8270C

B27OC

JLG

JLG

JLG

JLG

JLG

JLG

JLG

JLG

JLG

JLG
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NPEC, lnc.

3800 Dewey Avenue, #317

Rochester, NY 1461 6-2579

SDG Number: 111OWRLF

Project: KODAK PARK-WEILAND ROAD LF(10)

Project Number: NPEC-0006

Received:

Reported:

11t}lt10-11111110

01114111 11:56

Analyte
Sample
Result

Data
Oualifiers

Date
Analvzed

Lab
Tech Batch MethodRL

Analytical Report

MDL Units
Dit
Fac

Client lD: TRIP BLANK (RTK0351-10 - Water)

Tentativelv ldentified Gompounds bv EPA 82608
No TlCs found (NOTICS) ND

Sampled: 11101110 Recvd: 11101110 17:55

ug/L 1.00 11108110 17:23 RJ 10K0664 82608
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NPEC, lnc.

3800 Dewey Avenue, #317

Rochester, NY 1461 6-2579

SDG Number: '1 1 1OWRLF

Project: KODAK PARK-WEILAND ROAD LF(10)

Project Number: NPEC-0006

Received

Reported

11t01110-11111110

01114111 11:56

Analyte
Sample
Result

Data
Oualifiers

Date

Analyzed
Lab
Tech Batch MethodRL

Analytical Report

MDL Units
Dit

Fac

Glient lD: TRIP BLANK (RTK0898-08 - Water)

Tentativelv fdentified Compounds bv EPA 82608
No TlCs found (NOTICS) ND

Sampled: 1'll10l10 Recvd: 1'1110110 17:40

ug/L 1.00 11117110 02:19 NMD 10K1577 82608
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NPEC, lnc.

3800 Dewey Avenue, #317

Rochester. NY 1461 6-2579

SDG Number: 111OWRLF

Project: KODAK PARK-WEILAND ROAD LF(10)

Project Number: NPEC-0006

Received:

Reported:

11t01t10-11111110

01114111 11:56

Analyte
Sample
Result

Data
Qualifiers

Date

Analyzed
Lab
Tech Batch MethodRL

Analytical Report

MDL Units
Dit
Fac

Client lD: TRIP BLANK (RTK0982-10 - Water)

Tentativelv ldentified Compounds bv EPA 82608
No TlCs found (NOTICS) ND

Sampled: 11111110 Recvd: 1111111-0 16:.55

ug/L 1.00 11117110 16:27 LH 10K1644 82608
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